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Joint Town/County 
☐ Parks & Recreation 
☐ Pathways 
☐ Joint Housing Dept. 
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Date: March 4, 2025 
 
Item: P25-029 
 

REQUEST: 
The applicant is submitting a request for a Zoning Compliance 
Verification for Manmade Slopes for the property located at PT SE1/4 
SW1/4, SEC 32, TWP 41, RNG 116 PARCEL "B", known as the Swan 
Creek Property. 
 
PIDN: 22-41-16-32-0-00-025 
 

Planner: Andrew Bowen 
Phone: 733.0440 ext. 1306 
Email: abowen@jacksonwy.gov 

Owner: 
Swan Creek LLC 
 
Applicant: 
Y2 Consultants 
Attn: Megan Nelms 
PO Box 2870 
Jackson, WY 83001 

For questions, please call Andrew Bowen at 733-0440, x 1306, or email 
to the address shown below. Thank you. 

Please respond by: March 14, 2025 
 

For Departments not using SmartGov, please send responses via email to planning@jacksonwy.gov 
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PO Box 2870  //  215 East Simpson Ave., Jackson, WY 83001 
P 307 733 2999  //  F 307 733 8333 

February 18, 2025  Delivery via email 

Town of Jackson Planning & Building Dept.  
150 East Pearl Avenue 
Jackson, WY 83001 
 
RE:  ZCV to Establish Manmade Slopes 

 Pt SE¼SW¼, Section 32, T41NR116W, “Parcel B” 
 
Dear Mr. Valentine,  

I am submitting this application on behalf of our client, Swan Creek, LLC, for a Zoning Compliance Verification 
(ZCV) for manmade slopes on an unplatted parcel located in a portion of the SE1/4SW1/4, Section 32, T41N, 
R116W, described as “Parcel B” on the Record of Survey (PIDN: 22-41-16-32-3-00-025). The applicant requests 
that the Town determine whether certain slopes within the property are manmade, and therefore able to be 
developed, with appropriate geotechnical investigation and design, as contemplated per Section 5.4.1.B.1 
“Manmade Slopes.” 

Property  
The property is located on the northwest corner of S HWY 89 and South Park Loop Road. It is an unplatted parcel, 
however a Record of Survey providing a metes and bounds description was completed in 2013. Historically known 
as the “Simon Pit,” the property was first mined for highway fill in the early 1960’s and was last mined in the early 
1980’s. The site was scheduled for reclamation to abate safety hazards including instability of the highwall, 
absence of topsoil, sediment loss, reduction of wildlife habitat and the threat of property damage from objects 
falling from the highwall.  

The Abandoned Mine Lands (AML) Project 17A-3, Simon Pit and School Pit Reclamation Project Final Close-Out 
Report provides much of the historical information known about the property. It should be noted that the final 
AML project certification was not recorded on the property. The project close out report is attached to this 
application, however we have been advised that it is officially a draft report.  

The pit area was approximately 4.2-acres in size, with a nearly vertical highwall. Work to attempt to reclaim the 
site started in 1998 and work was performed on a total of 10,240 square meters (2.5-acres) of the property. The 
reclamation efforts included backfilling highwalls, attempting to stabilize fill slopes, construction of retaining walls, 
drainage channels and “planting islands.” The site was covered with a minimum of 10-inches of suitable soil cover 
to encourage revegetation. 705.4 linear feet of Log erosion barrier drops were placed along with 186.4 feet of 
rock-lined drainage channels were constructed. The site was reconstructed with 2:1 maximum slopes and 
revegetated with a native, dryland seed mix.   

The highwall was backfilled in staggered increments with retaining wall sections. The bottom fill was limited 
laterally by the proximity of the relocated South Park Loop Rd. The selected location for the realignment of South 
Park Loop Rd and S US HWY 89 confined the extent to which the highwall could be backfilled.  
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The draft 1999 AML Reclamation Report clearly provides the evidence that the property had a mined gravel pit, 
that attempts at reclamation have taken place, and the resulting slopes on the property are the result of imported 
fill material and are otherwise man-made.  

This application complies with the required findings for a ZCV, Section 8.6.3.C, in that it seeks to comply with the 
relevant standards of the LDRs and there are no previous standards or conditions specifically applicable to this 
property.  

I have included the following supporting exhibits and figures to assist in the determination: 

• Current slope map & slope analysis 

• AML reclamation analysis report 

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions and I look forward to your review.  

Sincerely, 

 

    

Megan Nelms, AICP 
Senior Planner 
megan@y2consultants.com  
 

 

 

 

 

 



PLANNING PERMIT APPLICATION 
Planning & Building Department 

150 E Pearl Ave.  
P.O. Box 1687 

Jackson, WY  83001 

ph:  (307) 733-0440 
www.townofjackson.com 

For Office Use Only 
Fees Paid Date & Time Received  
Application #s 

PIDN: 

Phone: 

ZIP: 

Phone: 

ZIP: 

PROJECT.   

Name/Description: 

Physical Address: 

Lot, Subdivision: 

PROPERTY OWNER.  

Name: 

Mailing Address: 

E-mail:

APPLICANT/AGENT. 

Name: 

Mailing Address: 

E-mail:

DESIGNATED PRIMARY CONTACT. 

Property Owner Applicant/Agent 

TYPE OF APPLICATION.  Please check all that apply; review the type of application at www.townofjackson/200/Planning 

Use Permit Physical Development Interpretations 

Basic Use 

Conditional Use 

Special Use 

Sketch Plan 

Development Plan

Design Review 

Formal Interpretation 

Zoning Compliance Verification 

Relief from the LDRs Subdivision/Development Option

Amendments to the LDRs 

Administrative Adjustment  

Variance 

Beneficial Use Determination 

Appeal of an Admin. Decision 

 Subdivision Plat 

Boundary Adjustment (replat)

Boundary Adjustment (no plat)

Development Option Plan   

 LDR Text Amendment  

        Map Amendment

Miscellaneous

               Other:

  Environmental Analysis

Planning Permit Application 1 Effective 06/01/2019

Please note: Applications received after 3 PM will be processed the next business day.

http://www.jacksonwy.gov/200/Planning


PRE-SUBMITTAL STEPS.  To see if pre-submittal steps apply to you, go to www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning  and select 
the relevant application type for requirements. Please submit all required pre-submittal steps with application.

Environmental Analysis #: Pre-application Conference #: 

Original Permit #: Date of Neighborhood Meeting: 

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS.  Please ensure all submittal requirements are included. The Planning Department will not hold or 
process incomplete applications. Partial or incomplete applications will be returned to the applicant. Go to 
www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning  and select the relevant application type for submittal requirements.

Have you attached the following? 

Application Fee.  Fees are cumulative. Go to www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning  and select the relevant 
application type for the fees.   

Notarized Letter of Authorization.  A notarized letter of consent from the landowner is required if the applicant is 
not the owner, or if an agent is applying on behalf of the landowner. Please see the Letter of Authorization 
template at http://www.townofjackson.com/DocumentCenter/View/845/LetterOfAuthorization-PDF.   

Response to Submittal Requirements.  The submittal requirements can be found on the TOJ website for the 
specific application. If a pre-application conference is required, the submittal requirements will be provided to 
applicant at the conference. The submittal requirements are at www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning under the 
relevant application type.

Note:  Information provided by the applicant or other review agencies during the planning process may identify 
other requirements that were not evident at the time of application submittal or a Pre-Application Conference, if held.  
Staff may request additional materials during review as needed to determine compliance with the LDRs.  

Under penalty of perjury, I hereby certify that I have read this application and associated checklists and state that, to the best 
of my knowledge, all information submitted in this request is true and correct. I agree to comply with all county and state 
laws relating to the subject matter of this application, and hereby authorize representatives of Teton County to enter upon the 
above-mentioned property during normal business hours, after making a reasonable effort to contact the owner/applicant 
prior to entering. 

Signature of Property Owner or Authorized Applicant/Agent Date 

Name Printed Title 

Planning Permit Application 2 Effective 06/01/2019 





AML PROJECT 17A-3 

Contract Close-Out Report 
Simon Pit & School Pit Reclamation 
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• FINAL CLOSE-OUT REPORT 
SIMON PIT AND SCHOOL PIT RECLAMATION PROJECT 
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SQMMARY 

FINAL CLOSE-OUT REPORT 
SIMON PIT AND SCHOOL PIT RECLAMATION PROJECT 

AML NO. 17A-3 

The Simon Pit and School Pit Reclamation Projects, Abandoned 
Mine Lands (AML) Project Number 17A-3, was funded by the Wyoming 
Department of Environmental Quality (WDEQ), Abandoned Mine Lands 
Division under the provisions of Title IV - Abandoned Mine 
Reclamation of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act (PL 
95-87). The projects are located in Teton County, Wyoming, on 
land owned by Ms. Anita Simon-Laycock, Teton County, and the 
Teton County School District. The names of the reclamation sites 
referred to as the Simon Pit and the School Pit, respectively. 
The project sites are located on the South Park Loop Road, just 
off U.S. Highway 26, 89, 189, 191. The projects lie in close 
proximity, less than 185 linear meters (606.9 feet), to each 
other and were originally subject to similar mining activities. 
Consequently, they were combined for reclamation purposes by the 
WDEQ. 

The sites were mined for gravel in the 1970's and early 
1980's. The operator satisfied the reclamation requirements and 
the Wyoming Land Quality Division released the bond in November 
1990. The same year a Jackson resident, Mr. Rick Horn, brought 
the Simon site to the attention of the WDEQ-AML Program. In 
early 1992, AML entered into a contract with Knight-Piesold of 
Denver, Colorado. Knight-Piesold was contracted to investigate 
the site and develop design solutions. Knight-Piesold completed 
their Report of Investigation (ROI) in February 1995. It should 
be noted that the only site under consideration at that time was 
the Simon Pit at the intersection of the South Park Loop Road and 
Broadway (Hwy 89). During the period that Knight-Piesold was 
preparing the ROI, the Wyoming Department of Transportation 
(WYDOT) initiated the contract for final design of Phase II of 
the South Park Loop Road (SPLR). SPLR lies within three (3) to 
fifteen (15) meters (90 to 50 feet) from the toe of the highwall. 
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In August of 1994, the AML was advised of the WYDOT plans 
for redesign of the SPLR intersection and roadway. 

Due to the proximity of the roadway and the tentative 
construction schedules of the two projects, AML and WYDOT, the 
AML made a request to WYDOT that the final design of the two 
projects be administered jointly. This was a unique approach to 
the design process for both agencies, theoretically guaranteeing 
the compatibility of the two designs while minimizing the 
opportunity for duplicating tasks. The request was also made as 
an attempt to minimize the foreseeable construction and 
administration conflicts. In June 1995, the AML and WYDOT 
entered into a contract with Nelson Engineering, of Jackson, 
Wyoming, for final design services. 

The Simon Pit was scheduled for reclamation based on the 
need to abate public safety hazards in the vicinity of the 
(noncoal) mines. The instability of the highwall presented a 
particular hazard to the public. Other concerns that supported 
the need for reclamation included the absence of topsoil, the 
reduction of wildlife habitat, sediment loss, and the threat of 
property damage caused from falling objects from the highwalls. 

During the course of the design, the identification of a 
staging area for equipment and materials was considered. It was 
at this juncture that the design team initiated contact with the 
Teton County School District, owners of a nearby parcel with 
adequate area. The original request was made to the School Board 
to use a portion of their parcel for the temporary stockpile of 
material. The continuing discussion with the Board led to the 
inclusion of their parcel (also an abandoned gravel quarry) in 
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• the Simon Pit reclamation effort. The arguments for reclamation 
and the existing threats to public safety were identical to those 
at the Simon Pit. In the Spring of 1996, the School Pit was 
added to the final design project. An amendment to the contract 
for services with Nelson Engineering was executed in February 
1998. 

• 

• 

The final design, contract documents, drawings and 
specifications were completed in April 1998. The project bid on 
May 19, 1998. After some delays, G.M. Stewart Corporation, of 
Evanston, Wyoming, was awarded the contract for reclamation. 
Work commenced on July 31, 1998. Approximately 23,788.90 cubic 
meters (31,122.2 yd3

) of fill material and 4268.0 cubic meters 
(5,583.7 yd3

) of cover soils were hauled to and placed at the 
project sites. H-pile retaining walls, consisting of 252 square 
meters (2712.6 ft 2

), were constructed, and 195 cubic meters (255 
yd3

) of gabion basket retaining walls were filled and placed • 

A total of 6934 square meters (1.71 acres) was reclaimed at 
the School Pit and a total of 10,240 square meters (2.5 acres) 
was reclaimed at the Simon Pit. Log erosion barriers (LEBS), 376 
linear meters (1233.5 ft), and 215 linear meters (705.4 ft)of LEB 
drops were placed. Rock-lined drainage channels, 56.8 linear 
meters (186.4 ft), were constructed. The site was reconstructed 
with 2:1 maximum slopes and revegetated with a native, dryland 
seed mix. 

The construction contract for the Simon Pit and the School 
Pit was awarded at $841,252. The final construction cost for the 
project was $921,678 equivalent to $537,735/hectare ($217,606 per 
acre) . 
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tit I. INTRODUCTION 
1.0 General 

• 

• 

The Simon and School Pits Reclamation was funded by the 
Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Abandoned Mine Lands 
Division under the provisions of Title IV - Abandoned Mine 
Reclamation of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act (PL 
95-87). The basis for reclamation funding is summarized as 
follows: 1) reduction of threat to public health and safety; 
and, 2) mitigation of off-site environmental degradation 
resulting from past mining activities. 

The two project sites are located in Teton County, Wyoming, 
lying southwest of the downtown area, just north of the corporate 
limits of the Town of Jackson. The sites are accessed via the 
South Park Loop Road, west of U.S. Highway 26, 89, 189, 191. The 
Simon Pit covers an area of approximately 17,000 square meters 
(4.2 acres), and the School Pit covers 6934 square meters (1.71 
acres). The project sites are located in the SEl/4 SWl/4 of 
Section 32, Township 42 North, and NWl/4 NEl/4 of Section 6, 
Township 41 North, Range 116 West, 6th P.M. A vicinity map is 
included with this report as Figure 1. 

1.1 Objective of the Project and Site Conditions 
The purposes of this reclamation project were to reduce the 

hazards to the public safety and to reduce the amount of 
environmental degradation that was occurring at the mine sites. 
Pre-reclamation topography is shown on the As-Constructed 
Drawings included with this report {Appendix D). 

This project incorporated two mine sites. The site 
conditions are described as follows: 
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• Simon Pit 
This pit is named to reflect ownership, owned by Ms. Anita 
Simon-Laycock. The pit is located immediately adjacent to 
the Town of Jackson corporate limits and accessed via the 
South Park Loop Road. The pit lies at the intersection of 
this road (SPLR) and U.S. Highway 26, 89, 189, 191 (locally 
known and hereon referred to as Broadway Avenue). The 
elevation at the base of the highwall is 1870 meters (6135 
ft) above sea level. The site was used as a gravel mine for 
road construction in the early 1960's. The first dates of 
gravel removal are unknown, however, the last dates of 
removal are estimated to be in the early 1980's. The pit 
area is approximately 1.7 hectares (4.2 acres). The nearly 
vertical highwall is 35 meters high (114.8 ft). Drainage 
from this pit discharges onto adjacent properties, 
ultimately reaching Flat Creek via a storm sewer, which lies 
300 meters (984.2 ft) to the southeast. 

• School Pit 
This pit is named to reflect ownership, owned by the Teton 
County School District. The pit is located adjacent to the 
Town of Jackson corporate limits and accessed via the South 
Park Loop Road. The pit lies approximately 500 meters 
(1640.4 ft) west of the intersection of South Park Loop Road 
and Broadway Avenue. The elevation at the base of the 
highwall is 1870 meters (6135 ft) above sea level. The site 
was used to mine gravel for road construction in the early 
1960's. The first dates of gravel removal are not known, 
however, the last dates of removal are estimated to be in 
the early 1980's. The pit area is approximately 0.69 
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hectares (1.71 acres). The nearly vertical highwall is 15 
meters high (49.2 ft). Currently, drainage from this pit 
discharges onto adjacent properties. The design utilizes a 
storm sewer and leachf ield constructed to accommodate the 
SPLR storm water. 

1.2 History of the Reclamation Contracts 
In February 1995, a contract for consulting services was 

entered into between WYDOT and Nelson Engineering of Jackson, 
Wyoming. This contract was for the final design and preparation 
of the contract documents, drawings and specifications for Phase 
II of the SPLR reconstruction. In March 1995, Nelson Engineering 
was selected by AML to complete the final design of the Simon Pit 
reclamation. In May 1995, AML submitted a Draft Scope of Work 
to Nelson Engineering. This document read as follows: 

"Objective of Work---

The purpose of this project is to develop a cost-effective 
reclamation plan and design specifications to eliminate the 
hazardous conditions and visual impact associated with the 
abandoned South Park Loop Road Gravel Quarry (Simon Pit) near 
Jackson, Wyoming. Standard or innovative reclamation 
techniques to stabilize the affected area, remove the visual 
impact and eliminate hazardous conditions shall be used to the 
greatest extent practicable. This project work shall be 
performed in conj unction and cooperation with the Wyoming 
Department of Transportation (WYDOT) and the Board of Teton 
County Commissioners' redesign and construction of the 
intersection of the South Park Loop Road and us Highways 26 et 
al. A major goal of this project is to eliminate duplication 
of effort and conflicting purpose while maximizing cost-
ef fecti veness and efficiency in both design and construction 
of the two projects." 

The contract was executed by the parties involved and Nelson 
Engineering received a Notice to Proceed on June 29, 1995. 
Initially, the contracted services were for the reclamation 
design of the Simon Pit only. In the Spring of 1996, the School 
Pit was added to the reclamation contract • 
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The SPLR final design was completed and submitted to Teton 
County for continued administration in late March 1998. Because 
of administration changes, the contract between WYDOT and Nelson 
Engineering was terminated, and on April 8, 1998, Nelson 
Engineering terminated the AML portion of the WYDOT contract. At 
this time, AML entered into a new contract with Nelson 
Engineering to complete the remaining reclamation design, 
construction administration, and resident engineering services. 
This contract was executed March 1998. 

1.3 Relevant Documents Prepared During the Investigation and 
Design Phases 

• Knight . Piesold, February 1995, Report of Investigation, 
AML Project 9A-II 

• Nelson Engineering, March 1998, Enyiroomental 
Assessment, AML Project 17A-3 

• Biota Research and Consulting, April 1998, Survey for 
Threatened and Endangered Animal Species on the 
Abandoned Grayel Quarry Along SPLR, AML Project 17A-3 

• Nelson Engineering, April 1998, AML Construction 
Contract Documents. Drawings and Specifications, AML 
Project 17A-3 

1.4 Project Description 
The Simon Pit and the School Pit Reclamation Projects 

involved the combined reconstruction and stabilization of 
approximately 17.1 hectares (4.22 acres). The reclamation efforts 
included backfilling the highwalls, stabilizing fill slopes, 
construction of retaining walls, drainage channels and planting 
"islands". Both sites were covered with a minimum of 25 
centimeters (10 inches) of suitable cover soil to encourage 
revegetation • 
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The highwall at the School Pit was backfilled and regraded 
to catch the top of the cut face, matching what is estimated to 
be the pre-mining conditions. The highwall at the Simon Pit was 
backfilled in staggered increments with retaining wall sections. 
The bottom of the fill was limited laterally by the proximity of 
the relocated SPLR. The location of the selected roadway and 
intersection realignment confined the extent to which the 
highwall could be backfilled. The backfill slopes, at both 
sites, did not exceed 2:1. 

All fill material was capped with a suitable cover material, 
fertilized, seeded with a dryland mix and mulched with a fiber-
reinforced erosion control fabric. 

II. CONSENT AND CLEARANCES 
The Simon Pit Reclamation Project is located on both 

privately-held land (Ms. Anita Simon Laycock) and on property 
under the jurisdiction of Teton County (within the SPLR right-of-
way). The School Pit is located on property under the 
jurisdiction of the Teton County School District and Teton County 
(within the SPLR right-of-way). Consents for Reclamation were 
obtained from each of these entities. The consents are on file 
with the DEQ-AML and are found in Appendix C. 

III. CONSTRUCTION 
3.0 Construction Bidding 

Nelson Engineering completed final design, cost estimates, 
and construction documents in April 1998. The mandatory 'bidders 
tour' was completed on May 13, 1998. Thirteen people were in 
attendance. The final bids were submitted on May 19, 1998, and 
the bidding results were as follows: 
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• Colorado Cleanup $ 577,100.20 
• G.M. Stewart $ 829,819.20 

• Evans Construction $ 933,751.30 
• Rice Enterprises $1,133,994.16 
• Engineers Estimate $ 860,644.00 

The low bidder, Colorado Cleanup, failed to complete the 
contract award process. Consequently, the contract was awarded 
to the second low bidder, G.M. Stewart, in July 1998. 

The reconstruction of SPLR was bid by Teton County in May of 
1998. Evans Construction was the apparent low bidder. Due to 
numerous contract negotiations conducted between Teton County and 
Evans Construction, the project award was delayed until July 
1998. 

Due to the unforeseen delays each project experienced, the 
intended start dates for both projects were scheduled to begin at 
the same time. 

3.1 Preconstruction Fill Placement 
During the Year 1997, the following items were underway: 

• The SPLA intersection alignment was being finalized 
between WYDOT and the Board of Teton County 
Commissioners. 

• Additional right-of-way for road construction was being 
negotiated. 

• SPLR retaining walls were being designed. 

• Landowner consent process was ongoing. 

• Reclamation final design (on-going) . 
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It was during this period that a volume of fill material 
became available to AML from a Town of Jackson Sewage Treatment 
Plant Rehabilitation Project. Because the final design of 
reclamation had not been completed, and the landowner consents 
had not been secured, the fill was "temporarily placed" at the 
Simon Pit. 

Ms. Anita Simon-Laycock was informed about the placement of 
fill material on her property. The condition of placement was 
her approval of the reclamation final design when completed. 

The material was made available to AML at no cost for 
purchase. The financial obligation of the AML was for the 
hauling and placement of material. It was determined by Mr. Tim 
Richmond, AML Project Officer, to authorize and pay for the 
equipment hours by "Force Account" . 

Under this contract, 64,832.65 (english) tons (58,978.9 
metric tons) of material were hauled and placed. Doug's 
Excavation, of Jackson, Wyoming, was contracted to do the work. 
The material was delivered to the Simon Pit during the period of 
August 4, 1997 through August 27, 1997. 

3.2 Construction Activities 
One of the first components of the AML contract was 

initiated by G.M. Stewart (GMS) prior to the receipt of the 
Notice to Proceed from AML. GMS elected to schedule the 
partnering meeting as soon as possible, recognizing the potential 
for conflicts as each project moved forward with their respective 
schedules. The partnering meeting was scheduled for July 22 and 
23, 1998. Professional Partnering has become an integral part of 
the AML contract format. GMS contracted Mr. Larry Miller, 
Productivity Through People, to conduct the partnering sessions. 
The session attendees and their relative associations follow: 
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• G.M. Stewart, Inc. 

Gary Stewart, President 
Camille Coster, Vice President 
Travis Kunkle, Project Supervisor 

• Nelson Engineering 

Albert Nelson, Chairman of the Board 
Holly Pratt, Project & Resident Engineer (AML project) 

• Jorgensen Englneering 

Pete Jorgensen, President 
Jeff Bates, Project Engineer (SPLR project) 
Ron Harper, Resident Engineer (SPLR project) 

• WDEQ/AML 

• 

• 

Tim Richmond, Project Administrator 

Teton County 

Sandy Shuptrine, County Commissioner 
Mike Gierau, County Commissioner 
Jan Friedland, County Administrator 
Don Barney, County Road & Levee Department 

WY DOT 

Jim Montuoro, District Engineer 
Bill Moyer, Jackson District 

• Evans Construction 

Shane Evans, SPLR Construction Foreman 

The partnering session assisted the involved agencies and 
organizations in the identification of potential issues, problems 
and conflicts that may arise during construction. The moderator 
helped the participants establish lines of communication and 
preferred solutions to the conflicts identified. This process 
was a great help, facilitating the solution to identified 
problems long before the conflicts reached elevated proportions • 
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The most significant outcome of the Partnering Meeting was a 
collective agreement that the AML project should proceed with the 
import of material at the Simon Pit prior to commencement of work 
on the SPLR. The aspects of the road reconstruction that could 
proceed without hindering the reclamation were discussed. It was 
the first opportunity that all of the .involved parties were able 
to candidly discuss the scheduling of the two projects relative 
to the time of year (and what remained in the 1998 construction 
season). The meeting provided a forum, for the first time, for 
the engineers and contractors to present realistic timeframes to 
the Teton County representatives (Board of Teton County 
Commissioners and Administrator). It was agreed that the AML 
project would be completed in 1998, and the SPLR project would be 
subject to a two-season construction schedule. 

The partnering meeting also helped the involved agencies 
establish the appropriate lines of communication between the 
contractors, their respecti.ve engineers; the project "Owners", 
and Teton County. The lines of communication established at this 
meeting proved to be useful throughout the project. 

The mobilization of GMS began with the placement of a job 
trailer and the delivery of equipment on July 31, 1998. The 
contractor for the SPLR project, Evans Construction of Jackson, 
Wyoming, mobilized to the project site the following week. 
Although GMS had not received an official Notice to Proceed from 
AML, they recognized the need to begin the work as soon as 
possible so the SPLR project was not unnecessarily delayed • 
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The first step in the reclamation was the import of fill. 
The construction documents prescribed that the first borrow 
source was to be at the Adams Canyon development. The borrow 
from Adams Canyon was estimated to be 1525 cubic meters (1995 
yd3 ). The final volume removed from the site, based on survey, 
was calculated to 2444.3 cubic meters (3197.8 yd3

). This volume 
was disputed by GMS, as their truck counts indicated that 3644 
cubic meters (4767.3 yd3 ) were delivered. Ultimately, the 
difference in the volume of fill delivered from this site was 
negotiated between GMS and AML; the final agreement reflects 
payment for 2980.8 cubic meters (3899.7 yd3

) of fill removed from 
Adams Canyon. The excess fill removed from Adams Canyon was 
authorized by Field Order No. 1 (Appendix B). 

The SPLR project had some waste material (unsuitable road 
base) that was made available to the AML project. Upon approval 
from Mr. Tim Richmond, the AML Project Officer, payment for this 
material was negotiated. It was agreed that GMS would be paid to 
move and place this material at a unit cost equivalent to Bid 
Item L-2, "Borrow from Adams Canyon". Based on truck count, the 
volume of material accepted from the SPLR project was estimated 
to be 2459.48 cubic meters. The excess fill accepted was 
authorized by Field Order No. 1 (Appendix B). 

After the borrow was removed from the Adams Canyon site, GMS 
began extracting material from the Walton Pit. This is an active 
gravel quarry with State-owned mineral rights, a mining permit 
held by Teton County, located on private land. It was estimated 
that 26,381 metric tons (28,999.4 english tons) of material would 
be removed from this site. The unit of measurement and the basis 
of payment (metric tons) reflects the obligation of Teton County 
to pay royalties on all material extracted from the quarry. The 
material removed from the quarry was designated as reject and was 
therefore subject to a $0.09/ton royalty obligation • 
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In late August, with nearly 15,790 metric tons (17,357.2 
english tons) of material delivered and placed at the Simon Pit, 
a survey was performed by Nelson Engineering. The intent of the 
survey was to establish the percent of material shrinkage 
experienced during placement of the backfill. GMS and NE had 
suspected that a shrinkage of the material was occurring, and the 
survey demonstrated that the material was subject to a 5% 
shrinkage (minimum). This percentage was reasonable, considering 
the method of placement and the vehicle traffic traveling over 
the backfilled slopes. Field Order No's. 1 and 2 (Appendix B) 
authorized the import of additional fill from the Walton Pit to 

· accommodate shrinkage. The quantities reflected in the Bid 
Schedule did not accommodate material shrinkage. 

GMS was backfilling the Simon Pit and School Pit 
simultaneously, varying the work crews and equipment as the SPLR 
progress allowed. Most of the SPLR work was concentrated on the 
construction of the retaining walls along the project. There 
were times when the SPLR construction schedule prohibited work in 
some areas, or the SPLR contractor requested that the AML work be 
accelerated or halted based on the SPLR schedule. GMS was very 
cooperative in their efforts to accommodate the requests made by 
Teton County. 

The easternmost retaining wall (H-pile) at the Simon Pit was 
the first to be constructed. The holes for the piles were 
drilled, and the steel set in place with concrete footings. Due 
to the subsurface conditions, large cobbles and boulders, a 
larger drill bit was required. Subsequently, more concrete would 
be required to fill the larger holes, resulting in a Change Order 
Request totaling $24,249.50. This request was approved and 
processed under Change Order No. 1 (Appendix B) • 
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Upon completion of the H-pile retaining walls, GMS continued 
to backfill both pits simultaneously. A shortfall of material 
was identified at both pits so AML authorized the import of 
additional material. The final quantities are presented herein. 
(Table 3.2) 

The remaining cost increase requested by the contractor was 
a direct result of the delay in the contract award. GMS had 
secured lodging during the intended construction period, however, 
the delay caused by the forfeiture of the bid by Colorado Cleanup 
pushed the construction period into late summer. This is a 
difficult time period to secure housing in Teton County. The 
resulting Change Order request for the cost-of-living increase 
totaled $24,862.50. The request was approved and processed under 
Change Order No. 1. (Appendix B) • 

Throughout the construction period, the AML project 
participants continued to schedule regular (monthly) partnering 
meetings. Although not all of those present at the original 
partnering meeting attended these updates, there was a typically-
adequate representation from all of the involved parties. A 
significant portion of the regularly scheduled partnering 
meetings were spent discussing the upcoming schedule of 
activities and the possible conflicts which may occur. The 
meetings also provi ded Teton County staff members a forum to 
illustrate which delays experienced on the SPLR project were a 
direct result of the AML project. Based on the costs presented 
at the partnering meetings, Mr. Tim Richmond of AML agreed to a 
sum of money to off set the costs incurred by Teton County due to 
the AML project . 
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Attachm& to Change Order No. One (1) 
TABLE~ 

ABANDONED MINE D DIVISION 
AML PROJEC 17 A-3 

Page.2 

SIMON PIT and SCHOOL PIT - TETON COUNTY, WYOMING 

April 1998 g;m1:11M~!liiimPJJii!E1Bs;il'Jlii~lllflI@!!f~ 
= 
ITEM •TEM DESCRIPTION 
NO. 

1-1 Professional Partnering 

ESTIMATED 

~UANTITY 
Per 2.0 
Day 

G.M. STEWART 
-

G.M. STEWART FINAL 
UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT QUANTITY 

$ 6,000.00 $ 12,000.00 2.00 

TOTAL 
I COMMENTS PRICE 

$ 12,000.00 

J-1 Mobilization Lump I Lump Sum 
Sum 115,000.00 115,000.001 1.00 115,000.00 

J-2 Tree-Cutting, Clearing, Grubbing Lump I LumpSum Sum 
7,500.00 7,500.001 1.00 7,500.00 

--
J-3 Construction Water 

Lump I Lump Sum 
Sum 

15,000.001 15,000.001 1.00 15,000.00 

J-4 Traffic Control Plan Lump I Lump Sum Sum 89,000.00 89,000.00 89,000.001 1.00 

K-1 Aggregate For Gabions Metric I 
Ton 

375.0 71.00 26,625.00I 375.oo 26,625.00 

K-2 !Aggregate For Channel Armour Metric 1 Ton 
34.3 40.00 1,372.001 34.30 1,372.00 

L-1 Borrow From Walton Pit Metric I 
Ton 

26,381 .0 9.00 Per F.O. 12 & #3 

L-2 Borrow From Adams Canyon Cubic I 
Meters 

1,525.0 10.30 Per F.O. #1 

L-3 !Topsoil Borrow Cubic I 
Meters 

2,743.0 19.15 PerF.0 . #4 

L-4 !Topsoil From Adams Canyon Cubic I 
Meters 

1,525.0 10.30 Based On Survey 

L-6 !Topsoil Replacement & Grading Cubic I 
Meters 

4,268.0 10.30 43,960.40 4,268.00 43,960.40 

P-1 !Steel Piling HP 250 x 62 Linear 1 Meters 
420.0 98.00 41 ,160.00 420.00 41 ,160.00 

P-2 !Timber Cribbing 
Square 252.0 
Meters 

26,964.00 252.00 26,964.00 107.00 

R-2 Inlet Each 1.0 2,800.00 2,800.00 1.00 2,800.00 

R-3 300 MM RCP 
Linear 1 
Meters 

13.0 140.00 1,820.00 13.00 1,820.00 

ConUnued On Next Page 
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Attachme. to Change Order No. One (1) ABANDONED MINE .D DIVISION 
AML PROJECT 17A-3 

SIMON PIT and SCHOOL PIT - TETON COUNTY, WYOMING 

April 1998 i!~fli1~if~llll£~il'.i!lfil:i.i9.Ylmi1~11:iliiftl:E!liii~~~\i 
ITEM lTEM DESCRIPTION UNIT 

ESTIMATED G.M. STEWART G.M. STEWART FINAL 
NO. QUANTITY UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT QUANTITY 

S-1 Gablon Retaining Walls 
Cubic 195.0 $ 111.00 $ 21 ,645.00 195.00 
Meters 

S-2 Soil Reinforcement Fabric Square 800.0 13.50 10,800.00 800.00 
Meters 

U-1 Rock Lined Channels Linear 56.8 115.00 6,532.00 56.80 Meters 

U-2 LEBS 
Linear 376.0 20.00 7,520.00 376.00 
Meters 

U-3 LEB Drops Linear 215.0 30.00 6,450.00 215.00 
Meters 

U-4 Topsoil Pockets With LEB 
Square 434.0 30.00 13,020.00 434.00 
Meters 

U-5 Silt Fence 
Linear 640.0 23.00 14,720.00 "''1~illll:1~!111·: Meters 

V-1 Revegetation Square 17,174.0 0.80 13,739.20 17,174.00 
Meters 

V-2 Mulching Fabric Square 16,659.0 1.85 30,819.15 16,659.00 
Meters 

* Extra Work Order #1 - - - - -
* Change Order 1a 

1b 

1c 

TOTAL G.M. STEWART BID AMOUNT $ 829,819.20 

Page.2 

TOTAL COMMENTS PRICE 

$ 21,645.00 

10,800.00 

6,532.00 

7,520.00 

6,450.00 

13,020.00 

i:f!:·1'.·::ili11!!::!11111t!I Per F.0 . #4 

13,739.20 

30,819.15 

1,300.00 Two Project Signs Per 
Request Of Teton Co. 

24,862.50 

24,249.50 

34,958.90 

$ 943,295.21 

9~22-4 Altadl,,..,,, D, CO 111 
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• 

The gabion basket retaining walls (two upper tiers) were the 
last to be placed. The topsoil was spread to a minimum thickness 
of 25 centimeters (10 inches), all areas were fertilized, seeded, 
and covered with an erosion control mat. 

The topsoil pockets on the northeast bench of the Simon Pit 
were unable to be completed. This was due to the fact that the 
curb and gutter sections along SPLR had been constructed and the 
risk of crushing the newly-formed sections with the 70-ton crane 
was unreasonable to the parties involved. GMS made very effort 
to distribute the topsoil which had been lifted to the northeast 
bench. The LEB's were placed and some rock was also distributed. 
The 70-ton crane was the only piece of equipment that could lift 
material to the uppermost elevations. 

A concrete catch basin and drainage pipe were installed at 
the School Pit. The final grading of the retention basin at the 
School Pit was left incomplete due to the fact the SPLR sub-
contractors were utilizing the site for material and equipment 
storage. An agreement was made with Teton County for their 
contractor to finish the grading of the retention basin and 
revegetate the area when the road construction resumed in the 
summer of 1999. 

3.3 Project Cost 
Construction contract for AML Project No. 17A-3 was awarded 

at $829,819.20. The Engineer's Estimate was $860,644.00. Extra 
Work Order No. 1 (additional project signs requested by Teton 
County) accounted for a contract increase of $1300.00. The cost-
of-living increase for the Contractor due to delayed project 
award accounted for a cost increase of $24,862.50. The contract 
adjustment for adverse subsurface conditions while drilling for 
the pilings accounted for a cost increase of $24,249.50. The 
import of additional material to achieve the grades as shown 
accounted for a cost increase of $72,251.93. There are 
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additional changes to the contract total that reflect small 
changes (volume estimates vs. surveyed quantity and the reduction 
of silt fence installed), accounting for a contract decrease of 
$9187.92. Total construction cost for this project was 
$943,295 . 21. A cost comparison table is presented in this report 
as Table 3.2. All work was completed by October 30, 1998, less 
than ninety (90) days from start to finish. 

The "temporary" fill that was placed at the Simon Pit in the 
Fall of 1997 was billed at a total cost of $319,585.00. This 
included material, labor, equipment placement, and road repair. 

IV. SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Coordination of the AML reclamation with the SPLR 

reconstruction may be the most significant "special 
consideration" of the project. From the conception of the 
project, the AML Division made every effort to partner with Teton 
County on their roadway reconstruction project. AML initiated 
the cooperative selection of the design/construction team with 
WYDOT to reduce potential for conflicts during the design and 
construction phases of the project. At the "eleventh hour", 
Teton County changed the funding mechanisms for the road project, 
and elected to administer the project with their "staff engineer" 
(contracted to Jorgensen Engineering). This change of 
administration was the unfortunate cause of several erroneous 
interpretations of the contract documents, causing Teton County 
to look to AML for financial reconciliation. 

The unexpected delay in award to both contracts seemed to 
exacerbate the potential for conflicts. By the time each contract 
began, Teton County found themselves pressed to see the road 
project completed in the 1998 construction season • 
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v. CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 
Nelson Engineering was selected by AML to complete the final 

design on the Simon Pit in early 1995. The selection was based 
on the fact that Nelson Engineering had been selected by WYDOT to 
complete the final design of the SPLR reconstruction. The intent 
was that contracting the same firm to complete both designs would 
reduce potential for conflict, duplication of efforts, and 
misunderstandings. 

Although Nelson Engineering had completed the conceptual 
design of the reclamation, it could not be finalized until the 
Board of Teton County Commissioners selected an alignment of the 
SPLR intersection with Broadway Avenue. The intersection 
alignment was finalized in September 1996. Although the road 
design team was still working out right-of-way details, drainage 
issues, sidewalks, approaches, et al, the AML reclamation team 
was encouraged to proceed with the final design. The preliminary 
designs were completed and were presented to the respective 
landowners in the Fall of 1997. The landowner consents were 
subsequently requested and all were secured by February 1998. 
The final design contract documents, drawings, and specifications 
were completed in April 1998. 

Nelson Engineering entered into a contract with AML for the 
construction administration in March 1998. The contract budget 
with AML was divided into three phases: 

• 

• 

• 

Completion of the Final Design 
($13,594.04 used) 

Contract Administration 

Close-Out Report 
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During the partnering meetings, Mr. Tim Richmond agreed to 
reimburse Teton County for costs associated with the delay of the 
SPLR construction project. The agreed amount due Teton County 
was $29,000.00. This amount was added to Nelson Engineering's 
contract, and has appeared on an invoice as a "reimbursable 
expense". 

Upon the identification of a borrow source, Walton Pit, it 
was agreed that the AML would pay the necessary royalties for the 
removal of this material. Again, this amount was added to the 
Nelson Engineering contract, and has appeared on an invoice as a 
"reimbursable expense". The total amount added to the Nelson 
Engineering contract for royalties is $2594.00. 

Nelson Engineering executed a change order on their contract 
that reducing the contract total by $16,957.96. This amount 
reflects the unused balance for the completion of the final 
design. At the same time, the change order increased the 
contract total by $12,042.04 to accommodate the reimbursement to 
Teton County (both for the contract delay and the royalties). 
The original contract between Nelson Engineering and AML was for 
$66,532.00, of which they used $49,574.04. Change Order No. 1 to 
the Nelson Engineering contract has been included with this 
report as Appendix A. 

VI. CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY 
It is worthy to note that nearly all of the construction 

products used to reclaim these two sites were native to our area. 
The design approach and subsequent construction efforts utilized 
native rock (from Teton County). The design/construction team 
went to great lengths to match color characteristics at the 
reclamation sites • 
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• The material insufficiencies experienced were the result of 
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several factors, the most significant being the discrepancy 
between what the surveyed topography showed and what was truly 
the composition of the hillside. Due to the fact that the 
highwalls were neerly vertical, it was impossible for survey 
crews ·to get topographic "shots" at intermediate locations up the 
highwall. Shots were collected at the bottom and the top of the 
highwall, and contours were digitally generated between the two. 
Consequently, the appearance of the highwall, as can be noted on 
the drawings, was a consistent slope. In fact, the highwall 
is/was very irregular in nature, having concave and convex 
sections with periodic benches. These irregularities are 
believed to be the most significant cause for the material 
discrepancies. 

The extent that the fill slopes compacted under the weight 
of the earth-moving equipment is also credited for the material 
discrepancies. There was pit-run placed as fill during the Fall 
of 1997 which was not subject to compaction at all. Not having 
identified the borrow source until well into the design process, 
the characteristics of the backfill were unknown. As it turned 
out, the moisture content of the fill material and the 
composition of the rock fragments allowed for a greater 
compaction than had been anticipated. 

Sufficient topsoil was placed to provide for the most 
receptive revegetation environment possible. Although the 
highwalls at the Simon Pit were unable to be fully backfilled, 
the reclamation efforts will undoubtedly stabilize some portions 
of the vertical highwalls. The highwalls at the School Pit were 
fully backfilled, and the topography now matches the adjacent 
hillsides • 
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APPENDIX A 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 



The State 
of Wyoming 

Department of Environmental Quality 
Jim Geringer. Governor 

Herschler Building • 122 West 25th Street • Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 
AOMIN/OUTREACH 

307-777-7758 
FAX 777-3610 

ABANDONED MINES 
307-777-6145 

. FIV< 777-6462 

AIR QUALITY 
307-777-7391 
FIV< 777-5616 

INDUSTRIAL SITING 
307-777-7369 
FAX 777-6937 

LANO QUALITY 
307-777-7756 
FAX 777-5864 

SOLID & HAZ. WASTE 
307-777-7752 
FAX 777-5973 

WATER QUALITY 
307-777-778 1 
FAX 777-5973 

• 

• 

December 1, 1998 

Nelson Engineering 
Attn: Robert R. Norton 
P.O. Box 1599 
Jackson, WY 83001 

RE: AML98SC-30 - Project No. 17 A-3 - Contract Amendment No. 1 

Dear Mr. Norton: 

DEC 0 4 -1998 

RECEIVED 

Enclosed for your execution are two originals of the above referenced amendment. Do not change any 
portion of this amendment 

If you agree with the provisions of this amendment, please execute the orignals, and retain one for your 
files and return the other. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (307) 777-7937, or your project 
manager. 

Management Services Administrator 

JSU/jn 

Enclosure(s) 
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
Between AML and Nelson Engineering 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

1. Parties. This Contract Amendment No. 1 is between the Wyoming Department of 
Environmental Quality (DEQ), Abandoned Mine Land Division (A.ML), whose address is Herschler 
Building, 3rd Floor West, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 and Nelson 
Engineering (CONSULTANT), whose address is P.O. Box 1599, Jackson, Wyoming 83001. 

2. Purpose of Amendment. To furnish additional Construction Management services for 
abandoned mine reclamation, A.ML Project 17A-3, Teton County, Wyoming. 

The Original Contract dated March 10, 1998, provided professional engineering and construction 
management services for a total amount of $66,532.00, with an expiration date of March 10, 2001. 

This Amendment No. 1 will transfer $16,957.96 from Design to Construction Management, and will 
add $16,572.24 to the Construction Management phase of the contract, increasing the total Contract 
Price from $66,532.00 to $83,104.24. There will be no change in the Contract term. 

THEREFORE, the original Contract is amended as follows: 

3. Payment. 

Section D. PAYMENT 

1. The total amount paid to the CONSULT ANT shall not exceed Eighty Three 
Thousand, One Hundred Four Dollars Twenty Four Cents ($83,104.24); the total 
amount paid to the CONSULT ANT for design services shall not exceed Thirteen 
Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety Four Dollars Four Cents ($13,594.04); the total paid 
to the CONSULT ANT for construction management services shall not exceed Sixty 
Nine Thousand, Five Hundred Ten Dollars Twenty Cents ($69,510.20), unless both 
parties agree to amend this contract in writing. 

Provisions a., b., c., d. and e. remain unchanged. 

4. Special Provisions. With the exception of the items explicitly delineated in this 
Amendment No. I, all other terms and conditions of the original Contract, as amended, including but 
not limited to Sovereign Immunity, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

AML and Nelson Engineering 
AML Project 17A-3; AML 99 RX-24 

Amendment No I 
Page 1 of2 
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5. Signatures. IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties, through their duly authorized 
representatives, have executed this Amendment No.1 to the Contract between the State of Wyoming, 
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Abandoned Mine Land Division (AML) and Nelson 
Engineering. (CONSULT ANT), on the dates set out below, and certify that they have read, 
understood, and agreed to the terms and conditions of this Amendment No. 1 as set forth herein. 

This Contract Amendment No. 1, is not binding on either party until approved by the Depart.n).ent 
of Administration and Information, General Services Division. 

This Amendment No. 1 is effective this d 7!!- day of L-fllllH?m W '1998. 

Timoth C. Richmond, AML Project Officer 

NTAL QUALITY 

/ Dit.e 

NELSON ENGINEERING 

~ Robert R. Norton, President 

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE APPROVAL AS TO FORM 

11-:JZ-Yr( 
Date 

* If this Amendment No. 1 is signed by anyone other than the President or Owner of the 
Corporation, a statement of that persons authorization must accompany this Contract Amendment 
No. 1. 

AML and Nelson Engineering 
AML Project 17A-3; AML 99 RX-24 

Amendment No 1 
Page 2 of2 
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
Between AML and Nelson Engineering 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

1. Parties. This Contract Amendment No. 1 is between the Wyoming Department of 
Environmental Quality (DEQ), Abandoned Mine Land Division (AML), whose address is Herschler 
Building, 3rd Floor West, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 and Nelson 
Engineering (CONSULTANT), whose address is P.O. Box 1599, Jackson, Wyoming 83001. 

2. Purpose of Amendment. To furnish additional Construction Management services for 
abandoned mine reclamation, AML Project 17 A-3, Teton County, Wyoming. 

The Original Contract dated March 10, 1998, provided professional engineering and construction 
management services for a total amount of $66,532.00, with an expiration date of March 10, 2001. 

This Amendment No. 1 will transfer $16,957.96 from Design to Construction Management, and will 
add $16,572.24 to the Construction Management phase of the contract, increasing the total Contract 
Price from $66,532.00 to $83,104.24. There will be no change in the Contract term. 

THEREFORE, the original Contract is amended as follows: 

3. Payment. 

Section D. PAYMENT 

1. The total amount paid to the CONS ULT ANT shall not exceed Eighty Three 
Thousand, One Hundred Four Dollars Twenty Four Cents ($83,104.24); the total 
amount paid to the CONSULT ANT for design services shall not exceed Thirteen 
Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety Four Dollars Four Cents ($13,594.04); the total paid 
to the CONSULT ANT for construction management services shall not exceed Sixty 
Nine Thousand, Five Hundred Ten Dollars Twenty Cents ($69,510.20), unless both 
parties agree to amend this contract in writing. 

Provisions a., b., c., d. and e. remain unchanged. 

4. Special Provisions. With the exception of the items explicitly delineated in this 
Amendment No. I, all other terms and conditions of the original Contract, as amended, including but 
not limited to Sovereign Immunity, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect . 

AML and Nelson Engineering 
AML Project 17A-3; AML 99 RX-24 

Amendment No 1 
Page I of2 



• S. Signatures. IN WI1NESS THEREOF, the parties, through their duly authorized 
representatives, have executed this Amendment No. I to the Contract between the State of Wyoming, 
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Abandoned Mine Land Division (AML) and Nelson 
Engineering. (CONSULT ANT), on the dates set out below, and certify that they have read, 
understood, and agreed to the terms and conditions of this Amendment No. I as set forth herein. 

• 

This Contract Amendment No. I, is not binding on either party until approved by the Department 
of Administration and Information, General Services Division. 

This Amendment No. I is effective this __._d..__1._-_fl-__ day of __ V/___.._.~tfr ........ ~~:1.:_'tl~k-· /-~v-___ , 1998. 

ABANDONED MINE LAND DIVISION 

Tim~~cer Date 

NELSON ENGINEERING 

~[Jz:iJ 
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE APPROVAL AS TO FORM 

Maxine R. Weaver, Senior Assistant Attorney General Date 

* If this Amendment No. 1 is signed by anyone other than the President or Owner of the 
Corporation, a statement of that persons authorization must accompany this Contract Amendment 
No. 1. 

AML and Nelson Engineering 
AML Project 17A-3; AML 99 RX-24 

Amendment No I 
Page2 of2 
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APPENDIX B 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

AMENDMENTS 



. t • 

-.• . . ·." . ..: : CHANGE ORDER NO. One ( 1) 
AMLPROJECTNO. lZA-3 

(THIS FORM MUST BE TYPED) 

Contractor: G.M. STEWART CORPORATION 
Contract No: 

Dated: /Y,,zV o/s'" lf,f ~ 
I 

Contract Date: 8 4 98 

• NATURE OF CHANGES: 

• 

A. Cost of living increase due to delay in project award . 
Time period and limited motel occupancies resulted in lost 
work week for G.M. Stewart (Attachment A). 

8. Adjustment of unit prices resulting from adverse subsurface 
conditions. Adjustment made to drilling time, concrete volumes, 
labor, and equipment (Attachment 8). 

C. Additional material ir.ipo·rt (Attachment C) . 

D. Final quantity adjustments per Field Order #1-4 

List of Enclosures: 

(AML 1998) 

Attachments A, 8 and C (prepared by 
Attachment 0 (prepared by Nelson En 

C0-1 
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CHANGE ORDER NO. One ( 1) 
·AMLPROJECTNO. 17A-3 

(THIS FORM MUST BE TYPED) 

TIIBSE CHANGES RESULT IN THE FOLLOWING ADTIJSTMENT OF THE CONTRACT 
PRICE OR CONTRACT TTh1E: 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order $ .. 831,119.20 

Net (Increase) (Decrease) to Contract Price resulting from this $ 112,176.01 
Change Order 

Revised Contract Price $ 943.295.21 

Contract Time prior to this Change Order 1?0 

Net (Increase) (Decrease) resulting from this Change Order 0 

Revised Contract Time l?O 

The Above Changes are Approved: 

The Above Changes are Accepted: 
By: 

CONTRACTOR 

Title: Vice President 

Dated: ~c:J3 [qqg 
I 

By: __________:·• 
Proj 

. The Above Changes are Recommended for ~rov : , 

Dated: -....!...M~~:;...__oZ--,.cJ_.../...._,f; .......... fr/....__ __ 
7 

(AML 1998) C0-2 

days 

days 

days 
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gmstewan 

To respective parties: 

::ms1ewar1 
P.O. Un.'< J/80 

ATTACHMENT A 

1005 cast Service Rd 
Euanston, Wy 82!JJI 

PhntW.: 30:1· 78.?-Hnn:; 
FCt.·<: 307·789-5540 
E·maiL· gmscr.<teuanstonwy.co,;,. 

Me:morandum 
To: Holly Pratt, Nelson Engineering 

& Tim Richmond, DEQ./ AML 
From: 
cc: 
Date: 
Subject: 

gmsteu;art 
amll 7a-3 file 
Thursday, September 10. 1998 
Request for change associated with 
living accommodation costs 

This correspondence is being forward to the abor.:e requesting a change in contract 
pricing pursuant to the terms of the contract for additional costs incurred by OMS due to the 
change and! or lack of living accommodations in Jackson Hole, Wyoming . 

Specifically, the initial contract letting was delayed for reasons involving the initial 
apparent low bidder. In late June, early July, OMS u:as approached by the AML to 
determine if we could still honor our bid price pror..:ided in May. OMS contacted our 
suppliers and Astoria Hot Springs (who we had originally contacted for trailer spaces) and 
all said that their prices and c.zvailability would remain the same. Accordingly, OMS 
informed the AML that we would honor our price. Subsequent to this notification, we were 
notified that legal ramifications with the initial low bidder would delay award 2-3 weeks. 

Upon final award and notices (later part of July), other construction projects had 
secured all known trailer spaces in Jackson and the surrounding areas. The lack of trailer 
spaces necessitated OMS to provide employee housing in motel/ hotels. As this is Jackson's, 
busy season, accommodations had to be spread out in Idaho and Jackson itself and required 
that we cease operations for nne complete week as we could not ~~cure sufficient rooms fnr 
our entire crew. 

Our request for financial assistance is as follows: 
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I'· • 
G .• w. STEWART CORPOtufrkJN 
l\iWLI 7/\·.'I 
REQUEST FOR CHANGE IN CONTR1\CT 
/../\Cf( OP l.IVING ACCOMiWODATIONS 
l·'l\<J£ 2 UF :! 

Original Proposal: 

7 trailer spaces complete with utilities 
& shower amenities (7 spaces for 2.5 months 
@$535.00/month/ea) 

Actually paid or estimated to be paid: 

August 3-20; 13 people for 19 nights @ 
$45.00/night/each 

August 31-0ctober 15 (46 nights); 

12 people@$20.00/ nightleach 
1 person @$45.00/night 

Loss of one week due to no accommodations 

- S''-'1 3(.,..i..-, 
$(~0) 

$ 11,115.00 

11,040.00 
2,070.00 

Equipment non-usage J 10.000.00 
( A.:.,~e-~ -t-v a.-f 10- I - 9 ~ ,'Y'l{'7· ...2'/, PC:;.L. ~<.; 

NET REQUEST FOR CONTRACT CHA.1VGE (IJ.YCREASE) $ 26, 200 ® 
======= 

Please review and let me know of any questions you have involving any of the above 
numbers. 

Sincerely, 

Liv 
Gary M. Stewart. l'rt!sident 
G.M. STEWART CORPORATION 

page2 
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G.M. STEWART CORPORATION 
AML17A-3 
ADAM'S CANYON DISCREPENCIES/Change ofConrr:ict Conditions 

Listing of Daily Equipment Cost: 

~ Description Oailv Rate Total Per Dav 

6 End & Belly Dumps $ 400.00/ea $ 2,400.00 
Front End Loader $ 400.00 $ 400.00 
70,000# Excavator $ 510.00 $ 510.00 
D7Eq Dozer $ 500.00 $ 500.00 
D4Eq Dozer $ 250.00 $ 250.00 
CV40 Screen $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

2 Heavy Haul Trailers $ 250.00/ea $ 500.00 
Misc Lot of Signage $ 350.00 $ 350.00 
580SK Ba1:id1oe $ 250.00 $ 250.00 
Trailer w/lot of small 

tools $ 285.00 $ 285.00 
4 Service/van trucks $ 150.00/ea $ 600.00 

TOT AL DAILY COST $ 6,545.00 

3 
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r. .M. S1cw~rt 
r .o. Do• 31 Ro 

ATTACHMENT B 

G.M. Stewart ICM15 E:ist Service Ruall 
!Ovanston. Wy 82931-31 80 

rhone: 307-7R'>-H<XIS 
Fi\X: 307-7R'l-5540 
cm:ail : K:fllSCQ.'!cv=instonwy.com 

Memorandum 
To: 

From: 
c:c: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Holly Prau. Nelson Engineering 
Tim Richmond, DEQIA/v/L 
G.J'vl. Stewart 
file-Alv/L! 7a-3 
Thursday. September 24. 1998 
Anticipated Change order.for 
Pier Drillings, concrete & Placement 

Above referenced parties: CHAi'lGE ORDER NO. i. 6 

Plans called for 18" diameter hole drilled 14 · deep. There is no present rock clause. Due to the 
nature of the soil and the abundance ofrock, pier holes were drilled with an average diameter of 33" and 
through rock the entire way. Accordingly, we are requesting the following Change Order: 

Driller-Deleon per attached letter $ 5.600.00 
{Agreed to at 10-1-98 mtg) 

Concrete Addition {per attached detail 
and summarized below) 
Per plans-65piers @.92cys per pier 59.Scy 
Actual-65 piers @ aprox3 cys /pier 190.0cv 

Difference 130cy (rounded) 

Price per cy plus 15% 94.50 

Concrete Adjustment $ 12.285.00 
(Agreed to at 10-1-98 mtg) 

Labor & equipment adjustment: 

Bid .45hr per hole 
Actual l Y2.hr per hole 
65 piers @ difference of .45hr/hole 
Total delay of 29'/ihr 
Hourly cost summary: 
{l) foreman@45.00/hr 45.00 
(7) people@ 25.00/hr 175.00 
(2) service trucks@ 19/00/hr 38.00 
(1) trackhoe@ 65.00/hr 65.00 
(1) Welder@ 16.50/hr 16.50 
(1) backhoe@ 32.00/hr 32.00 
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( l) misc support@ 60.00/hr 60.00 

Summary hourly cost $431.50 

Labor extra charge-((29.Shrs@ $431.50/h.r)/2) S 6.364.50 
{Agreed to 50% or $6,364.50 at 10-1-98 mtg) 
TOTAL REQUESTED CHANGE S2-U49.50 
{Agreed to $24,249.50 at 10-1-98 mtg) 

Total cost of this line item is now $78,408.15, ho\\'ever, the option of drilling with casings would 
have increased this line item to $126, 160.00 ( a savings of 54 7, 751.85). 

Please advise our main office should you require additional support. 

Sincerely, 

Ga . Stewart, President 
G.M. STEWART CORPORATION 

cc: file 
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13'1177337082 D&D 

September 25. 1998 

Gary M. Stewart 
GMStewan 
P.O. Box 3180 
Evanston. WY 82931 

Re: Teton County ~fi.. Project 

Dear Gary: 

ne•CON 
1'-~ATEO 

t ·lc:li.'tt tt~a1 ( \ 1n)lru .. :tu•" 

248 P02/ 03 SEP 25 •ga 15:21 

As per our telephone conversation on September 23. 1998 regarding the drilling encountered here 
in Jackson on the above project. 

The price to drill the boles for the H piling recabtlng wall quoted to you on August 11, 1998 at 
2:00 PM was $18.SO per vertical linear foot plus $80 00 per hour additional when hard rock is 
encountered. As your field people can attest the rock was very difficult to break and remove, 
even causing a lot of belling in the last four feet of each hok 

Therefore, consistent '>1¥ith the quoted price we are requesting additional rock pay. The method 
we would propose for payment and for an easy way to track is as outlined. From our past 
experience the hol~ a.-e taking .507 to .591 additional hours to complete for an average of .549 
hours each. At .549 x $80.00 = $43.92, taking the spec depth required of 14' into $43 .92 we 
need an additional $3.14 per foot added to the $18.50 for a $22.64 pri~. For the damage to the 
tools and the rig, oui price should have been closer to S25.00 per foot . 

This method eliminates the difficult task and judgemer:t for the field p..."1'sonnel to monitor the time 
sp~nt due to rock. · 

Dean S. Lewis 
President 

(~! l Bux l 7-lll t tl.i 'ir cll l~1n<: / Ju::k~an . Wy1>min~. KJIJll l / Te l. (J!li) n.;.~240 i 7~.1.o7l.1 IFftx 1307) 7.'1·7Uli2 
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13~773370e2 D&D 

September 25. 1998 

Gary Stewart 
GM Stewart 

9-17-98 

9-18-98 

9-21-98 

9-22~98 

9-23-98 

10 holes@ 

7 holes@ 

9 holes@ 

9 holes@ 
2 holes@ 

4 holes@ 
1 hole @ 

{))__,_A.a) b 
a~. ,c2 

"<:::::~-./2.,~·· c..L'" 

~ ~ 1~-:s 

248 Pi2l3."03 SEP 25 '98 1 S: 21 

14'deep :::> 140' 

14'dcep 98' 

14'deep ::: 126' 

14'deep = 126' 
10' deep = 20' 

14'dcep ,.. 56' 
IO' deep = 10' 

576' 

• P.O. II"" 1748 / 12~ Scull La~ / J:1ck .. 1n, Wyom11111 i-.:ltWll !let, (31)1) 73J-2240 I 1.'.'·613:\ If:.• (;;o?) UJ·70!!2 



---.. ' ATTACHMENT A (2) 

INVOICE SUMMARY • ( 

r:· 
JOB NO.: 95--022-6 

PROJECT NAME: AML PROJECT N0.17A-3, SIMON PIT AND SCHOOL PIT RECLAMATION 
~~~~~~~~~~:.....;_;_~.:..:.....:.....:....:......:....:..:_:..;:,_~...:....:;_=-=-_:_:_;:......;,..;.;~::....;.:.;,_;_:_~~~ 

SUPPLIER: , EVANS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

CONTRACTOR: G.M. STEWART CONSTRUCTION 

SUPPLIER DATE OF LOAD 
INVOICE NO. DELIVERY SIZE 

c 003224 09/17/98 8 

c 003308 09/21/98 11 

c 003311 09/21/98 11 

c 003312 09/21/98 8 

c 003313 09/21/98 10 

c 003314 09/21/98 11 

• c 003353 09/22/98 10 

c 003374 09/23/98 10 

c 003376 09/23/98 11 

c 003379 09/23/98 10 

c 003381 09/23/98 10 

c 003395 09/23/98 10 

c 003427 09/24/98 11 

c 003611 09/30/98 11 

c 003612 09/30/98 10 

c 003633 10/01/98 10 

c 003634 10/01/98 10 

c 003653 10/01/98 8 

TBA 10/02/98 10 

• TOTAL 190 
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Attachm!D to Change Order No. One (1) ABANDONED MINE.ND DIVISION Page.f2 
AML PROJECT 17A-3 

SIMON PIT and SCHOOL PIT - TETON COUNTY, WYOMING 

April 1998 1~1filsam111m111tt•••••11n1ili111Jmtlit.I~~ 
= 
ITEM TEM DESCRIPTION 
NO. 

ESTIMATED UNIT QUANTITY 
G.M. STEWART I G.M. STEWART 

UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT 
FINAL TOTAL 

I COMMENTS QUANTITY PRICE 

1-1 Professional Partnering Per 2.0 
~ 

$ 6,000.001 $ 
-

2.00 $ 12,000.00 12,000.00 

J-1 Mobilization 
Lump I LumpSum 
Sum 

115,000.00 1.00 115,000.00 115,000.00 

J-2 Tree-Cutting, Clearing, Grubbing Lump I Lump Sum 
Sum 

7,500.00 7,500.00 1.00 7,500.00 

J-3 Construction Water 
Lump I LumpSum Sum 

15,000.00 1.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 

J-4 Traffic Control Plan Lump I Lump Sum Sum 
89,000.00 1.00 89,000.00 89,000.00 

K-1 Aggregate For Gabions Metric 1 Ton 375.0 71 .00 26,625.00 375.00 26,625.00 
--

K-2 !Aggregate For Channel Annour Metric I 
Ton 

34.3 40.00 1,372.00 34.30 1,372.00 

L-1 Borrow From Walton Pit 

L-2 Borrow From Adams Canyon 

L-3 Topsoil Borrow 

L-4 Topsoil From Adams Canyon 

Metric I 26,381.0 
Ton 

Cubic I 1,525.0 
Meters 
Cubic I 2,743.0 Meters 
Cubic I 1,525.0 
Meters 

--
9.00 
--
10.30 
--
19.15 
--
10.30 
--

237 •429·00 t!lil\tlllJitil:l/~·i\11~11~1 Per F.O. #2 & #3 

Per F.O. #1 

Per F.0. #4 

Based On Survey 

. . . . 
15

•
707

·
50 111~1•11:11~'. r11~1111i1~•11 u 

~ .:-~~·- ; : ' . ~::::;:::= = ~ 
L.:e Topsoil Replacement & Grading Cubic I 

Meters 4,268.0 10.30 43,960.401 4,268.oo I 43,960.40 
--

P-1 Steel Piling HP 250 x 62 Linear 1 Meters 
420.0 98.00 41, 160.00I 420.00 41, 160.00 

--
P-2 Timber Cribbing 

Square 252.0 
Meters 

107.00 26,964.001 252.00 26,964.00 --
R-2 Inlet Each 1.0 2,800.00 2,800.00I 1.00 2,800.00 

R-3 300 MM RCP 
Linear 13.0 
Meters 

140.00 1,820.00I 13.00 1,820.00 

Continued On Next Pllfl8 

Q5-022~ A~I D, CO II 

-- --



Attachm. to Change Order No. One (1) ABANDONED MINE .D DIVISION 
AML PROJECT 17A-3 

SIMON PIT and SCHOOL PIT - TETON COUNTY, WYOMING 

April 1998 ~i~flq!filiL'ii!l!!RIIi!l:filii1ialf!ttli111.l!l1i1b.lli¥:11 
ITEM 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT 
ESTIMATED G.M. STEWART G.M. STEWART FINAL 

NO. QUANTITY UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT QUANTITY 

S-1 Gabion Retaining Walls Cubic 195.0 $ 111.00 $ 21,645.00 195.00 Meters 

S-2 Soil Reinforcement Fabric Square 800.0 13.50 10,800.00 800.00 · Meters 

U-1 Rock Lined Channels Linear 56.8 115.00 6,532.00 56.80 Meters 

U-2 LEBS 
Linear 376.0 20.00 7,520.00 376.00 Meters 

U-3 LEB Drops Linear 215.0 30.00 6,450.00 215.00 Meters 

U-4 Topsoil Pockets With LEB Square 434.0 30.00 13,020.00 434.00 Meters 

U-5 Silt Fence Linear 640.0 23.00 14,720.00 .1:r111111111 Meters 

V-1 Revegetatlon Square 17,174.0 0.80 13,739.20 17,174.00 Meters 

V-2 Mulchlng Fabric Square 16,659.0 1.85 30,819.15 16,659.00 Meters 

• Extra Work Order #1 - - - - -
• Change Order 1a 

1b 

1c 

TOTAL G.M. STEWART BID AMOUNT $ 829,819.20 

Page.2 

TOTAL 
COMMENTS PRICE 

$ 21,645.00 

10,800.00 

6,532.00 

7,520.00 

6,450.00 

13,020.00 

},lj[,~1!11:11.~l'!~ll PerF.0. #4 

13,739.20 

30,819.15 

1,300.00 Two Project Signs Per 
Request Of Teton Co. 

24,862.50 

24,249.50 

34,958.90 

$ 943,295.21 

ll5-022-4 Alfachmenl D, CO Ill 
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EXTRA WORKORDERNO. ONE (1) 
AMLPROIBCTNO. 17A-3 

AMLProjectNo.: 17A-3 AMLProjectTitle: SIMON PIT & SCHOOL PIT RECIAMAIION 

CONTRACTOR: G.M. STEWART ENGINEER: NELSON ENGINEERING 

AML Project Officer: ___ T_I M_R_I_CH_M_O_N_D ______ _ Sheet 1 of_2_ 

I. Upon execution of this order, CONTRACTOR is authorized to commence work described in 
Attachment A, "Extra Work Order- Scope ofWork". 

2. CONTRACTOR will be reimbursed at the unit rates described in Attachment B. "Extra Work 
Order - Unit Rates". If this Extra Work Order (EWO) results in the creation of new pay items 
or changes in the contract pay items, Attachment B, "Extra Work Order - Unit Rates" shall 
contain a description of how these payment items were established, that the rates are reasonable 
and why the change in work is necessary. 

3. AML Project Officer and ENGINEER find in accordance with G-IJ.(3)(a): 

CONDITION 

..x._ _This EWO is essential for the effective and timely completion of the Project. 

l__ _This EWO is an intrinsic component of existing authorized Contract Work and is 
necessary to complete the Contract. 

_x__ _ 1. This EWO is not outside construction limits or Project boundaries. 

_x ___ 2. This EWO is not beyond the general Scope of Work of the Project. 

_L_ 3. This EWO does not involve a value incentive change. 

x This EWO is an A.ML eligible and allowable cost. 

__ There are sufficient Project monies available to cover the proposed Work. 

L_ _The change in the Contract Price is less than $7,500.00. 

_x__ _ The sum of this EWO and all previous EWO's under this Contract is less than five 
percent ( 5%) of the original total Contract Price. 

_x__ _ This EWO will not increase the Contract Time . 

(AML 1998) EW0-1 



•• 

• 

EXTRA WORK ORDER NO. ONE (1) 
AML PROJECT NO. l 7A-3 

These chan es result in the followin ad"ustment of Contract Price: 

Ori · al Contract Price $ 

Contract Price rior to this EWO $ 829 819.20 

Total amount of revious EWO's $ 

Net ~~~ to Contract Price Resultin from this EWO $ 

Net increase in Contract Price resultin $ 

Revised Contract Price $ 831,119.20 

We hereby understand and agree to the terms and conditions set forth in this instrument and have 
found that this Extra Work Order can be authorized under the terms of the Contract. 

By:~'if_t_ 
c~ CTOR s!G ATURE 

By: ~Yut/: E~SIGNATURE 

BY:~~ AMLOJEcr OFFICER 

DISTRIBUTION DATES: 

CONTRACTOR 

ENGINEER 
I I 

AML PROJECT OFFICER ~l!;/zL 

(AML 1998) EW0-2 
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SIMON PIT AND SCHOOL PIT 
AML 17A-3 

ATTACHMENT A 
EXTRA WORK ORDER/SCOPE OF WORK 

NO. 1 

HP/95-022-6 
8/25/98 

This item includes all labor, materials, and incidentals to 
complete the manufacture, purchase, delivery, and installation of 
two project signs . 
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SIMON PIT AND SCHOOL PIT 
AHL 17A-3 

ATTACHMENT B 
EXTRA WORK ORDER/UNIT RATES 

NO. 1 

HP/95-022-6 
8/25/98 

This item will be paid for on a lump sum basis: 

2 Project Signs Lump Sum $1,300.00 
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FIELD 01,U>ER NO. ONE ( 1) 
' 

: 

AML's Project No. and Name: AML PROJECT NO . 17A-3 
SIMON PIT AND SCHOOL PIT RECLAMATION 

CONTRACTOR: G.M . STEWART 

Contract No.: I Contract Date: 8/4/98 

In accordance with Section G-IJ, "Changes in the Work", CONTRACTOR is directed to make the 
following changes: 

1) Remove a 11 designated fill material from Adams Canyon; it is likely that 
the volume of material to be removed will exceed the estimated amount by 
9 0 0 «:tr!l. 

2) Accept and place excess material from SPLR project; keep track of 
delivered volume based on truck count. Item to be paid for at a unit 
price equivalent to that bid as "Borrow from Adams Canyon" . 

• 
ENGINEER'S SIGNATURE 

Date. __ _.......,........__,.'-____ _, 19 !]_£ 

Field Order received and acknowledged by CONTRACTOR: 

~a .. /.r*"h. 
Date August 28, ' 19 98 

Field Order received and acknowledged by AML: 

~~ 
AML PROJECT OFFICER • Date¥ S 

(AML 1998) F0-1 
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FIELD ORDER NO. THREE ( 3) 

.rr=.AML===.=s=P=ro=,ie=c=t=N=o=.=an==d=N=arn==e=:==============================================::::;i 
J AML PROJECT NO. 17A-3 

• 

• 

SIMON PIT ANO SCHOOL ' PIT RECLAMATION 

CONTRACTOR: G.M. STEWART 

Contract No.: Contract Date: 8 4 98 

In accordance with Section G-IJ, "Changes in the Work", CONTRACTOR is directed to make the 
followin chan es: 

Haul and place an additional 1,620 ~etric tons of material {approx~ equal 
~o 1,5~0.CY) .from the Walton Pit. This volume will accommodate material 
insuff1c1enc1es at the School Pit . 

ENGINEER'S SIGNATURE 

Date. __ -+-~----->· 19ttf___ 

Field Order r ceived and acknowl NTRACTOR: 

\ . C CTOR'S SIGNATURE 

Date ¥" tJ~ !_. 19 'f'Y 

Field Order received and acknowledged by AML: 

~p 
Date&~ f 

(AML 1998) F0-1 



FIELD ORDER NO. Two ( 2) 

AMi's Project No. and Name: AML PROJECT NO. 17A-3 
S1MON PIT ANO SCHOOL PIT RECLAMATION 

CONTRACTOR: G.M . STEWART 

Contract No. : I Contract Date: 8/4 /98 

In accordance with Section G-IJ, "Changes in the Work", CONTRACTOR is directed to make the 
following changes: 

Haul and place an additional 1968 metric tons (approximately equal to 
1822 cy) of material from the Walton Pit. This volume will accommodate 
the material shrinkage and the material exchange with Teton County. 

• '-~ ~GTNEER'S SIGNATURE · 

Date r/1 .191-f,_ 

CTOR'S SIGNATURE 

Date. __ tf_.r-A...._,f-/ ____ _,, 19 q tr· 
I I 

AML PROJECT OFFICER 

• Date ~~ f' . 19 /'J7' 

(AML 1998) F0-1 
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FIELD ORDER NO. Fo11r ( 4) 

AML's Project No. and Name: AML PROJECT NO . 17A-3 
SIMON PIT ANO SCHOOL PIT RECLAMATION 

CONTRACTOR: G.M. STEWART 

Contract No.: I Contract Date: 8/4/98 

In accordance with Section G-lJ, "Changes in the Work", CONTRACTOR is directed to make the 
following changes: 

Summary of contract changes, .. perr·Attachment ~A ; .. 

. 

Field Order received and acknowledged by CONTRACTOR: 

Field Order received and acknowledged by A.ML: 

~ AML!'ROJECT OFFICER 

Date#~ /?, /f£Y. 19 __ 
I 4 

(AML 1998) F0-1 
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ATTACHMENT A 

FIELD ORDER NO. FOUR 

A. Change in Bid Item L-3 Topsoil Borrow: 
Original Quantity 2,743 CM 

HP/95-022-6 
11/12/98 

Final Quantity 2,792.07 CM 

Quantity adjustment is the result of the unavoidable "lag" time 
between calculating delivered volumes and stopping the trucks 
hauling material already enroute. 

B. Change in Bid Item U-5 Silt Fence: 
Original Quantity 640 LM 
Final Quantity 262.50 LM 

Quantity adjustment is base don the length of silt fence actually 
set up. Due to the staging of material and equipment, no silt 
fence was placed at the School Pit . 

£ : \IONE\95-022\Attachment A - F.O. 14 . wpd 
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APPENDIX C 

PROPERTY OWNER CONSENTS 



• THESTATE • OFWVO" N> 

JIM GERINGER 
GO\ERNOR Department of Environmental Quality 

HerschlerBuil:iirg • 122West2Sh Sreet • Che)Bme,'Njorriig 82002 
AOMNSTA".TON AIWOOl'CDMll'ES PIROUA..ITY IN)LS"RIALSITNG lAl-DOUA..ITY SO..IO&HA~FOJUSY-ASl'E 'MTEROLALITY 
(307J1n:n~ (307) m~145 (307) 117-1~1 (ll7Jn7-736B ('J<1J1n:nss ('J<1Jn1-ns2 (307) 771-7181 
f1l.Xm-7682 FAX 634Q7gj Fl>X 777-561i Fl>X 777-537 Fl>X 634~9 F/>X 777-5133 Fl>X 771- !973 

Teton County School District 
Box 568 
Jackson, WY 83001 

ATTN: Jim Genzer, Chairman 

Dear Mr. Genzer: 

March 12, 1998 

Attached is a Surf ace Owner Consent for Reclamation, No Lien, for 
your review and consideration. 

• 
The Abandoned Mine Land Division of the Wyoming Department of 

Environmental Quality proposes to reclaim the abandoned "School 
District Gravel Pit" located along the northerly edge of the South Park 

• 

Loop Road. The proposed reclamation consists of backfilling with 
earthen fill and some retaining walls, erosion control features, and 
revegetation with native grasses and tree seedlings. The reclamation 
will follow the plans presented to the School District Board Members at 
its meeting of March 12, 1998. 

AML requests the consent of the Teton County School District to 
proceed with the reclamation as planned. The Board's signature in the 
space provided on the attached form will constitute its consent. I 
will be happy to answer any questions the Teton County School District 
may have regarding this matter. I can be reached at 307-777-6859. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

71P'~ T1~ichmond 
AML Project Officer 

Enc. 
cc: File 4.61.c 

Holly Pratt, PE, Nelson Engineering 
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SURFAC.£ OWNE.R 
CONSENT :FOR RECLAMA TJON - NO LlEN 

AML PROJECT NUMBER: 17 A-3 AML SITE NUMBER OR NAME: School District Pit 

PROJECT OFFICER: Tim Richmond 

CONSULT ANT: Nelson Engineering 

Uwe, the owner of record of the following de-~cribed property: 

T 40 N, R 116 W, Portions in the N!2NE/~ of Sec 6 

Total Acreage To Be Reclaimed: 1.01 (approx. 44,100 square feet); Total Acres To Be Improved: None 

Hereby ~t to the Wyoming Department ofEn·•irMm.enlnl Quality,Abmx!oned Mme I....ands Divisioo (AML), ils agents, employees, and conrractOl'S 
the right to enter upon the above d~cribed propeny to restore, reclaim. abat6, control or prevent the adverse effects of mining practices 
in accordance with plans approved by AML as submitted for my review by the AML Consultant. 

Entry, reclamation and abatement work, if any, perfonned by AMI..., its <\Gents, employees or ccintraetors. is. pursuant to the authority gnsnt~d 
in W.S. § 35-11-1201through35·11-1209. 

This consent to enter upon the above-described property is granted foe the length of time necessa;cy to complete the reclamation work and 
conduct maintenance of the reclaimed site for several years thereafter subject to my/our continued ownership and use of the propemy. 

It is understood that no lien will bd placed on this property as it has been waived in accordance with W.S. § 35-11-1206. 

In sranting consent to th.is cany, Ilwe do not \Wive any rights conferred upon me/us by virtue of the ~e contained in W.S. § 35-11-1202 
through § 35-11-1209. In granting consent J/we agree to manage the rechlimed atCti consistent with the post rechunation land use and to 
assist AMI.. with the routine~ and prolfCtioo of these areas. Prov.idedboweva-, AML will be respooslble formajOl'rcpairs and major 
maintenance items. 

WITI.JESS, the following signature(!S) this _____ day of 19 __ _ 

AML:/sl~ ~fficcr 

Teton Co~nty School strict Business Manager 

I~ 5~-£;--
Attorney fat Teton -County School District 

OWNER'S MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 568, Jackson, Wyoming 83001 

OWNER'S TELEPHONE: (307) 733-2704 

•A copy of the signing representative's authorization must be attached to this form . 

r~rm1 l>ialo. - Con.~nc.!)NL 
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SURFACE OWNER 
CONSENT FOR RECLAMATION - NO LIEN 

AML PROJECT NUMBER:~l~7~A~-3 _____ AML SITE NUMBER OR NAME: Simon Gravel Pit 
PROJECT OFFICER: Timothy C. Richmond 

CONSULTANT: Nelson Engineering 

Uwe, the owner(s) of record of the following described property: 

T_il_ N, R lJ.Q_ W, 1/4 1/4 SESW 

Total Acreage To Be Reclaimed:~3'"".2..___ Total Acres To Be Improved : None . 

Hereby grant to the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Abandoned Mine Lands Division (AML), its agents, 
employees, and contractors the right to enter upon the above described property to restore, reclaim, abate, control or prevent the 
adverse effects of mining practices in accordance with plans approved by AML as submitted for my review by the AML 
Consultant. 

Entry, reclamation and abatement work, if any, performed by AML, its agents, employees or contractors, is pursuant to the 
authority granted in W.S. § 35-11-1201 through 35-11-1209. 

This consent to enter upon the above-described property is granted for the length of time necessary to complete the reclamation 
work and conduct maintenance of the reclaimed site for several years thereafter subject to my/our continued ownership and use 
of the property. 

It is understood that no lien will be placed on th is property as it has been waived in accordance with W.S. § 35-11-1206 (see 
reverse). 

In granting consent to this entry, Uwe do not waive any rights conferred upon me/us by virtue of the language contained in W.S. 
§ 35-11-1202 through§ 35-11-1209. In granting consent I/we agree to manage the reclaimed areas consistent with the post 
reclamation land use and to assist AMI.. with the routine maintenance and protection of these areas. Provided however, AML will 
be responsible for ma· or repairs and major maintenance items . 

..__,,,,__,,_1-- day of . 19 7? 
MU,J fz'i¥~ 

OWNER'S AGENT":......_ ________ _ 

OWNER'S WITNESS:.__ ______________________ _ 

O\Vl'lER'S MAILING ADDRESS: 1716 Yellowstone. Countv Rt. 124: Cheyenne. wy 82009 

OWNER'STELEPHONE:~<3~0u7_)~6~3~4~-8~6~12,.__ _________________ _ 

•A copy of the signing representative's authorization must be attached to this form . 

Forms Disk - Consent.SNL f'tbruary 17, 1993 
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WS § 35-11-1205 INTERPRETATIONS 

No Lien 

If the property information indicates that the owner took title prior to May 2, 1977, and neither consented to nor 
participated in nor exercised control over the mining activity which necessitated the reclamation, then clearly no lien 
will result. 

Lien 

If the propeny info rmation reveals that title vested after May 2, 1977, or that the owner consented to, participated in 
or exercised control over the mining activity which necessitated the reclamation, then a lien situation exists. 

Waiver of Lien 

a. 1 f the reclamation work performed on private land primarily benefits health, safety or environmental 
values of the greater community area in which the land is located. 

b. If the reclamation is necessitated by an unforeseen occurrence and the work performed to restore that 
land will not result in a significant increase in the market value of the land as it existed immediately 
before the occurrence. 

c. If the cost of filing the lien, including indirect cost to the State of Wyoming exceeds the increase in 
fai r market value as a result of the reclamation activities . 

W.S. § 35-11-1206. LIENS FOR RECLAMATION ON PRIVATE LANDS. 

(a) Within six (6) months after the completion of projects to restore, reclaim, abate, control or prevent adverse 
effects of past coal or mineral mining practices on privately owned land, the director shall itemize the monies 
expended and may file a lien against the property with the appropriate county clerk. If the monies expended 
result in a significant increase in property value, a notarized appraisal by an independent appraiser shall be filed 
with the lien. The lien shall not exceed the cost of the reclamation work or the amount determined by the 
appraisal to be the increase in the fair market value of the land as a result of the restoration, reclamation, 
abatement, control or prevention of the adverse effects of past coal or mineral mining practices, whichever is 
less. No lien shall be filed under this section against the property of any person who owned the surface prior 
to May 2. 1977. and who neither consented to, participated in, nor exercised control over the mining operation 
which necess itated the reclamation project. 

(b) The landowner may petition the district court for the district in which the majority of the land is located within 
sixty (60) days of the filing of the lien to determine the increase in the fair market value of the land. The 
amount reponed to be the increase in value of the premises, but not exceeding the cost of the reclamation work, 
shall constitute the amount of the lien and shall be recorded with the lien . 

forms Disk · Conunt.SNL ftbruary 17, 1998 
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
Between AMI. AND TETON COUNTY SCHOOL UISTRICT 

1. Parties. The parties to this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) are the 
Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Abandoned Mine Land Division (AML), 
wl1v~ add1ess is Hcr:schler Duilding, 3rd Floor Wc3t, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, WY 82002 
and the Teton County School District (fCSD), whose address is P.O. Box 568, Jackson, Wyoming 
83001. 

2. Purnose of Memorandum of Understanding. The purpose of this MOU is to 
provide for the temporary storage of earthen fill materials to be used in AML reclamation of the 
abandoned Simon Gravel Pit and the abandoned gravel pit located on TCSD property. 

AML i3 the State Divi3ion designated by statute to administer the Abandoned Mine 
Land Program in accordance with Title IV of P.L. 95-87, which authorizes funds for projects, 
including the reclamation on abandoned mines. 

The COUNTY is reconstructing the South Park Loop Road, and AML has 
designated the Simon Gravel Pit for redamatiun, which i:s iz1 du:se pruximiLy lu thi:: Svuth P<Uk 

• Loop Road. and is designated on Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

• 

TCSD has property which is eligible for reclamation by AML located in close 
proximity to the South Park Loop Road construction site and the Simon Gravel Pit reclamation site 
(hereinafter the TCSU Uravel .Pit), as designated on Attachment A, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein. 

AML may, from time to time, receive fill material that will eventually be u3Cd in the 
reclamation of the Simon Gravel Pit and the TCSD Gravel Pit. 

It is in the ~st interest of the TCSD and AML to take <1dv::1nt::1gP- of o~~~sion.a Uy 
available fill material and stockpile it for future reclamation use on the abandoned Simon Gravel 
Pit and the abandoned TCSD Gravel Pit. 

3. Tenn of MOU and Required Approvals. 

A. This MOU shall terminate no later than July 1, 2002, unless this MOU is 
amended in writing. 

B. This MOU is effective as of the date designated on the signature page. This 
MOU is nul bim..liug uulil l111 pcu ti.cs have executed it and all required 
approvals have been· granted. There is no right or expectation of renewal 
and any renewal will be determined at the discretion of both parties. 

MEMORANDU,\.f OF UNDERSTANDING 
Between AML and Teton County School Di.strict 

Pu8~ 1uf6 
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4. Payment. 

A. AML agrees to reclaim the abandoned TCSD Gravel Pit in exchange for the 
convenience of stockpiling fill material at the TCSD Gravel Pit to be us~u 
in the reclamation of the abandoned Simon Gravel Pit and the abandoned 
TCSD Gravel Pit. 

5. Responsibilities of TCSD. 

A The TCSD 5Mll proviciP. a Pmject Officer, who will be responsible for the 
TCSD obligations and authorities stated in this MOU. The Project Officer 
will be the primary point of contact for the TCSD on maLLm cum;~miug Lhi:s 
MOU. 

D. TCSD grunts pcnnis3ion for AML to temporarily stockpile fill m3terial on 
the TCSD Gravel Pit for use in the reclamation of both the abandoned 
Simon Gravel Pit and the abandoned TCSU Uravel Pit. 

c. TCSD further grants AML ingress and egress to the site to stockpile fill 
mar~rial awl Lu n:muvc Lhc:: fill matc::rial as needed for reclamation use as 
heretofore described. 

6. Responsibilities of A.ML. 

A. AML will provide a Project Officer, Timothy C. Richmond, who will be 
responsible for the AML obligations and authorities stated in this MOU. 
The Project Officer ,,111 be the primary AML point of contact for matters 
concerning this MOU. 

B. AML v.ill give prompt written notice to TCSD whenevet" AML becomes 
aware of any development or conditfon wbi~b will siffect thP. ~cope or timing 
of the work described herein. 

C. AML will reclaim the TCSD Gravel Pit to a condition acceptable to the 
TCSD and AML upon completion of the reclamation of the Simon Gravel 
Pit. If thi3 MOU i3 tcnninatcd prior to the completion of the reclamation of 
the TCSD Gravel Pit, then AML shall be responsible for the reclamation of · 
the material added to the site by AML upon tennination ofthis MOU. 

D. AML will work with TCSD to develop a tentative work schedule for 
stockpiling aml r~muvw uf fill rm1lcrial to minimiz~ trafiic congestion and 
safety hazards during critical times at the nearby Middle School. AML will 
notify TCSD of any changes in the work schedule. 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
Bttwetn AML and Ttto11 County School Disrricr 

Page Z of 6 
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E. AML will work ¥.ith TCSD to identify and address potential safety hazards 
associated v . .-ith the stockpiling and storag~ of the materi~\. AM.J. ::inti its 
contractors shall not store equipment or store or dispose of any hazardous 
or dangerous materials on TCSD property. AML or its contractor shall 
notify TCSD if any equipment will be kept on the site during times of 
stockpiling or removal of material. AML and its contractors wjll keep the 
property and .stockpiled muterial in "1S neat and orderly condition as 
practically possible. 

F. AML will p~y for ::in in~11rnnce policy to provide liability protection to 
TCSD comparable to that carried by AML's engineer, during the period of 
earthen material stockpiling and storage, an<l until :such Lim~ a::; lhc ci:irlh<::u 
material is incorporated into the final reclamation at the site and the final 
reclamation is complete at the site. AML will provide TCSD proof of 
insur:ince prior to the commencement of stockpiling on the TCSD site. 

7. General Provisions, 

A. Amendments. Any changes, modifications, revisions or amendments to this 
MOU whid1 Circ: mul1.J'1lly cign::t:U. upon by the pru1ies to this MOU shall be 
incorporated by written instnunent, executed and signed by all parties to this 
MOU. 

B. Applicable LawNenue. The construction·,. interpretation and enforcement 
of this MOU shall be governed by the la~ of the State of Wyoming. The 
Courts of the State of Wyoming shall have iurisdiction over this MOU and 
the parties, and the venue shall be the Ninth Judicial District, Teton County, 
\Vyoming. 

C. Assignment/MOU Not Used as Collateral. No party shall assign or 
otherwise transfer any of the rights or delegate any of thP. cintie:s se:t fonh in 
this MOU without the prior written consent of the other parties. 

D. Availability of Funds. Ai\1L is conditioned upon the availability of federal 
government funds which are appropriated or allocated for the reclamation 
of the abandoned Simon Grnvcl Pit3 and the TCSD Gro.vel Pit. If funds are 
not allocated and available to AML for the continuance of the reclamation 
as heretofore described, the MOU may be terminated by AML at the end of 
the perioci for whi.r.h rhe fonds are available. AML shall notify the TCSD 
at the earliest possible time of the services which will or may be afiected by 
a shortage of funds. No penalty shall ac1..:ru~ lo AML in th<:: c:veut this 
provision is exercised, and AML shall not be obligated or liable for any 
damages as a result of tennination under this section. This provision shall 

MEMORA!vTJUM OI' UNDlJRSTA.MJ!NG 
Buween AML wui T~ton County Sd1ool District 
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F. 

G. 

H. 

not be construed to permit AML to terminate this MOU in order to acquire 
similar services from another party . 

Award of Related Contracts. A.ML may undertake or award supplem~nLal 
or successor contracts for work related to this MOU. TCSD shall cooperate 
fully with other contractors and AML in all such cases. 

Compliance with Laws. TCSD, and AML shall keep infonned of and 
comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations in 
the perfonru1ncP. of this MOlT. 

Disputes/Remedies. In seeking to resolve any dispute rdating tu Lhi!S MOU, 
AML and TCSD do not waive their sovereign immunity. Any dispute or 
claim arising out of or relating to this MOU may be assigned to non-binding 
mcdintion upon mutuo.l agreement of the parties, in accordance with the 
Wyoming Supreme Court's rules for alternative dispute resolution. The 
parties to the dispute shall bear their respective costs for any dispute 
resolution. The rights and remedies of the parties provided for in these 
clauses are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or 
under this MOU . 

Entirety of MOU. This MOU, consisting of six (6) pages, represents the 
entire and integrated MOU between the parties and supersedes all prior 
negotiations, representations, and agreements, whether written or oral. 

I. Indemnification. Each party to this MOU shall be responsible for any 
liability arising from its own conduct. None of the parties agree to insure, 
defend or indemnify the other partic:5, except as provided in paragraph 6.F. 

J. Kickbacks. TCSD certify and warrant that no graruities, kickbacks or. 
contingency fees were paid in connection with this MOU, nor wf"rP. ~ny fP.P.~. 
commissions, gifts. or other considerations made contingent upon the award 
of this MOU. If TCSD breaches or violates this warranty. AML may, at its 
discretion. tenninate this MOU without liability to AML. or deduct from the 
MOU price or consideration, or otherwise recover, the full amount of any 
commission, percentage, brokerage, or con~ingcncy fee. 

K. Nondiscrimination. TCSD shall comply wjth Presidential Executive Order 
11246 entitled, 11.F.qn~l Rmployment Opportunity." as amended by 
Presidential Executive Order 11375, and as supplemented in the Department 
of Labor Regulations (41 CPR Pan 60), th~ Civil Rights A1.:L uf 1964, the 
Wyoming Fair Employment Practices Act (Wyo. Stat. § 27-9 4 105 et seq.), 
and the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12!01, et seq. 
TCSD shall aesure that no person is discriminated against based on the 

MEMORri.NDUM OF UNDERS1'AND!NG 
Between AML and Teton County School District 
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L. 

M. 

N. 

0. 

grounds of sex, race, religion, national origin or disability in connection 
with the performance of this MOU TCSJ) ~hrill include the provisions of 
this section in everv subcontract awarded in excess of$ I 0,000.00 so that 
such provisions are binding on each contractor. 

Notices. All notices arising out of, or from, the provisions of this MOU 
:ibnll be in writing and given to the p:irties at the address provided under this 
MOU, either by regular mail.facsimile. e-mail, or delivery in person. 

Ownership of nocuments/Work Product. All documents. reports, 
records, field notes, materials, and data of any kind resulting from 
perfonnance of this MOU are at all tim~:s th~ prop~rly uf AML. 

Prior Approval. This MOU shall not be binding upon any party, no 
services shall be perfom1ed Wlder the terms of this MOU until this MOU has 
been reduced to writing, approved as to fonn by the Office of the Atromey 
General. 

Sovereign Immunity. The State of Wyoming, Department of 
Envirunmcuta.l Qualily, A\J'1.w.luu~<l Mine Land Division and the Teton 
County School District do not waive sovereign immunity by entering into 
this MOU, and specifically retain immunity and all defenses available to 
them as sovereigns pursuant to Wyo. Stat. § 1-39-104(a) and all other state 
and federal law. 

P. Successors. This MOU shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the 
legal representatives and successors of AMI.. and TCSD, respectively. 

Q. Termination of MOU. This MOU may be terminated, without cause, by 
either party upon twenty (20) days written notice to the other party. This 
MOU may be terminated immediately for cause ifTCSO fails ro pe:rform in 
accordance with the terms of this MOU. If this MOU is terminated by 
TCSD and AML reclaims the material added to the site by AML pursuant 
to paraRraph 6.C., then total and final reclamation of the entire TCSD site 
will be deemed final and complete. 

R. Third Party Beneficiary rughts. The parties do not intend to create in any 
other individual or entity the status of rhird party beneficiary, and this MOU 
shllll not bP. r.nn.c:tmeci so ;tS to create !\uch ~tatus. - The rights. ·duties and 
obligations contained in this MOU shall operate only bera·een the parties to 
this MOU, and shall inure ::;oldy Lu lh~ bt=ndiL uf th~ pfillie:s lu lhi:s MOU. 
The provisions of this MOU are intended only to assist the parties in 
detennining and performing their obligations under this MOU. The parties 
to this MOU intend and expressly agree that only parties signatory tc:i this 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
Bttwun .A.;\t/L and Teton Counry School District 
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!v10U shall have any legal or equitable right to seek to enforce this MOU: 
to seek any remedy arising out of a party's penom1ance or failurt> to perform 
any term or condition of this MOU, or to bring an action for the breach of 
this MOU. 

S. Waiver. The waiver of any breach of any term or condition in this ~10U 
shall not be deemed a waiver of any prior or :JUbscqucr.t breach. 

8. Signatures. In witness 1hereof, the parties to this MOU, either personally or 
through their duly authorized representatives, have executed th\.~ MOU nn thf' clays ~liCi cfate.c; set 
out below, and certify that they have read, understood, and agreed to the tenns and conditions of 
this MOU. 

This MOU is not binding on any party until executed by all parties. 
F'7tf /] 

The effective date of this MOU is the : ':> ·- day of_/7'"--"--=V<.-:j-+-"'U"-=.)_i;_ _____ , 1997. 

Date 

Date 

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE APPROVAL AS TO FORM 

~ LiL-hi1.i?C: f!::1s_-'f2 MaXif1eR ~aver, Senior Assistant Attorney General Date 

Tl:TON COU!'iTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

//// L L JP'~.5 ~ .. !' ( ' ./ ('. .. ,__-
l / 

Dote 

s/s-/97 
Shnrnn Pnrrnll, Ru.dne.u Afanager Date 

A TTORN:EY APPROVAL AS TO FORM 

S::/~-
Sara Van Gandc:ren. A.ttornqyfor TCSD #1 

MC.MORANDUJI OF UNDERSTANDING 
Buween .-t..VJL and Tecon County School Disrrir:c 
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CONTRACT 
Between AML AND ANITA SIMON-LAYCOCK 

1. Parties. The parties to this Contract (CONTRACT) are the Wyoming Department 
of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Abandoned Mine Land Division (AML), whose address is 
Herschler Building, 3rd Floor West, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, WY 82002, phone (307) 777-
6145 and Fax (307) 777-6462, and Anita Simon-Laycock (SIMON), whose address is 1716 
Yellowstone, County Route 124, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82009, phone (307) 634-8612. 

2. Purpose of Contract. The purpose of this CONTRACT is to provide for the 
temporary storage of earthen fill materials to be used in AML reclamation of the abandoned Simon 
Gravel Pit. AML is the State Division designated by statute to administer the Abandoned Mine Land 
Program in accordance with Title IV of P .L. 95-87, which authorizes funds for projects, including 
the reclamation on abandoned mines. SIMON is the property owner of the Simon Gravel Pit, and 
agrees to having the abandoned gravel pit reclaimed. 

Teton County is reconstructing the South Park Loop Road, and AML has designated 
the Simon Gravel Pit for reclamation, which is in close proximity to the South Park Loop Road. 
AML may, from time to time, receive fill material that will eventually be used in the reclamation of 
the Simon Gravel Pit. It is in the best interest of SIMON and AML to take advantage of occasionally 
available fill material and stockpile it for future reclamation use on the abandoned Simon Gravel Pit. 

3. Term of CONTRACT and Required Approvals. 

A. This CONTRACT shall terminate no later than December 31, 2005, unless 
this CONTRACT is amended in writing. 

B. This CONTRACT is effective as of the date designated on the signature page. 
This CONTRACT is not binding until all parties have executed it and all required approvals have 

been granted. There is no right or expectation of renewal and any renewal will be determined at the 
discretion of AML. 

4. Payment. 

A. AML, through its Engineer, agrees to pay for an insurance policy to provide liability 
protection to SIMON comparable to that carried by AML's Engineer, during the period of earthen 
material stockpiling and storage, and until such time as the earthen material is incorpor:ated into the 
permanent reclamation of the abandoned Simon Gravel Pit in exchange for the convenience of 
stockpiling said material at the reclamation site. · 

CONTRACT 
AML and Anita Simon-Laycock 

AMLProject 17A 
Page I of 5 

q. ~I. t, 
c:. 



• 

• 

• 

5. Responsibilities of SIMON 

A. SIMON grants permission for AML to temporarily stockpile fill material on 
the Simon Gravel Pit for use in the reclamation of the abandoned Simon Gravel Pit. 

B. SIMON further grants AML ingress and egress to the site to stockpile fill 
material and to remove the fill material as needed for reclamation use as heretofore described. 

6. Responsibilities of AML. 

A. AML will provide a Project Officer, Timothy C. Richmond, who will be 
responsible for the AML obligations and authorities stated in this CONTRACT. The Project Officer 
will be the primary AML point of contact for matters concerning this CONTRACT. 

B. AML will give prompt written notice to SIMON whenever AML becomes 
aware of any development or condition which will affect the scope or timing of the work described 
herein. 

C. AML will reclaim the Simon Gravel Pit to a condition acceptable to SIMON. 

D. AML will work with SIMON to identify and address potential safety hazards 
associated with the stockpiling and storage of the material. 

7. General Provisions. 

A. Amendments. Any changes, modifications, revisions or amendments to this 
CONTRACT which are mutually agreed upon by the parties to this CONTRACT shall be 
incorporated by written instrument, executed and signed by all parties to this CONTRACT. 

B. Applicable LawN enue. The construction, interpretation and enforcement 
of this CONTRACT shall be governed by the laws of the State of Wyoming. The Courts of the State 
of Wyoming shall have jurisdiction over this CONTRACT and the parties, and the venue shall be 
the First Judicial District, Laramie County, Wyoming. 

C. Assignment/CONTRACT Not Used as Collateral. No party shall assign 
or otherwise transfer any of the rights or delegate any of the duties set forth in this CONTRACT 
without the prior written consent of the other party. 

D. Availability of Funds. The funding for this AML project is conditioned upon 
the availability of federal government funds which are appropriated or allocated for the reclamation 
of the abandoned Simon Gravel Pit. If funds are not allocated and available to AML for the 
continuance of the reclamation as heretofore described, the CONTRACT may be terminated by AML 
at the end of the period for which the funds are available. AML shall notify SIMON at the earliest 
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• possible time of the services which will or may be affected by a shortage of funds. No penalty shall 
accrue to AML in the event this provision is exercised, and AML shall not be obligated or liable for 
any damages as a result of termination under this section. This provision shall not be construed to 
permit AML to terminate this CONTRACT in order to acquire similar services from another party. 

E. Compliance with Laws. SIMON and AML shall keep informed of and 
comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations in the performance of this 
CONTRACT. 

F. Disputes/Remedies. In seeking to resolve any dispute relating to this 
CONTRACT, AML does not waive its sovereign immunity. Any dispute or claim arising out of or 
relating to this CONTRACT may be assigned to non-binding mediation upon mutual agreement of 
the parties, in accordance with the Wyoming Supreme Court's rules for alternative dispute resolution. 
The parties to the dispute shall bear their respective costs for the mediation. The rights and remedies 
of the parties provided for in these clauses are in addition to any other rights and remedies provirled 
by law or under this CONTRACT. 

G. Entirety of CONTRACT. 1bis CONTRACT, consisting of five (5) pages, 
represents the entire and integrated CONTRACT between the parties and supersedes all prior 
negotiations, representations, and agreements, whether written or oral. 

• H. Indemnification. Each party to this CONTRACT shall be responsible for 

• 

any liability arising from its own conduct. Neither of the parties agree to insure, defend or indemnify 
the other, except as provided in paragraph 4.A. 

I. Kickbacks. SIMON certifies and warrant that no gratuities, kickbacks or 
contingency fees were paid in connection with this CONTRACT, nor were any fees, commissions, 
gifts, or other considerations made contingent upon the award of this CONTRACT. If SIMON 
breaches or violates this warranty, AML may, at its discretion, terminate this CONTRACT without 
liability to AML. 

J . Notices. All notices ansmg out of, or from, the provisions of this 
CONTRACT shall be in writing and given to the parties at the address provided under this 
CONTRACT, either by regular mail,facsimile, e-mail, or delivery in person. 

K. Ownership of Documents/Work Product. All documents, reports, records, 
field notes, materials, and data of any kind resulting from performance of this CONTRACT are at 
all times the property of AML. 

L. Prior Approval. · 1bis CONTRACT shall not be binding upon any party, no 
services shall be performed under the terms of this CONTRACT until this CONTRACT has been 
reduced to writing, approved as to form by the Office of the Attorney General. 
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M. Sovereign Immunity. The State of Wyoming, Department of Environmental 
Quality, Abandoned Mine Land Division does not waive sovereign immunity by entering into this 
CONTRACT, and specifically retains immunity and all defenses available to it as sovereign pursuant 
to Wyo. Stat. § 1-39-104(a) and all other state and federal law. 

N. Successors. This CONTRACT shall inure to the benefit of and be binding 
upon the legal representatives and successors of AML and SIMON, respectively. 

0. Termination of CONTRACT. This CONTRACT may be terminated, 
without cause, by either party upon twenty (20) days written notice to the other party. 

P. Third Party Beneficiary Rights. The parties do not intend to create in any 
other individual or entity the status of third party beneficiary, and this CONTRACT shall not be 
construed so as to create such status. The rights, duties and obligations contained in this 
CONTRACT shall operate only between the parties to this CONTRACT, and shall inure solely to 
the benefit of the parties to this CONTRACT. The provisions of this CONTRACT are intended only 
to assist the parties in determining and performing their obligations under this CONTRACT. The 
parties to this CONTRACT intend and expressly agree that only parties signatory to this 
CONTRACT shall have any legal or equitable right to seek to enforce this CONTRACT, to seek any 
remedy arising out of a party's performance or failure to perform any term or condition of this 
CONTRACT, or to bring an action for the breach of this CONTRACT . 

Q. Waiver. The waiver of any breach of any term or condition in this 
CONTRACT shall not be deemed a waiver of any prior or subsequent breach. 

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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• 8. Signatures. In witness thereof, the parties to this CONTRACT, either personally 

• 

• 

or through their duly authorized representatives, have executed this CONTRACT on the days and 
dates set out below, and certify that they have read, understood, and agreed to the terms and 
conditions of this CONTRACT. 

This CONTRACT is not binding on any party until executed by all parties. 

The effective date of this CONTRACT is the ,3/ <i!; day of_\_,,,,C>""'}~11'-=9".....-::;;__----' 1997. 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
ABANDONED MIN .IVISION 

Date 

Date/ / 

ANITA SIMON-LAYCOCK 

~ -- ) \ . 
. . . ~-

(
/, . ~w~'x ~~~-~~ 

AJlhit Simon-Laycock {. 
O~.~~ C(\\---

Date 

\ 
\ 

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE APPROVAL AS TO FORM 

eaver, Senior Assistant Attorney General 
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• 

August 12, 1998: West end of Simon Pit 

• 

• August 12, 1998: Center of Simon Pit, fill being placed 

P:wP I nf I f, 



• 

• 

• 

August 12, 1998: Northeast end of Simon Pit, fill placed in Fall 1997 
evident 

August 13, 1998. Center of Simon Pit, fill being placed 

P"""' ? nf In 



• 

August 14, 1998: Simon Pit 

• 

• September 2, l 998: Northeast comer of Simon Pit 

P:ioP 1 nf 16 



• 

September 2, 1998· Simon Pit, collecting topographic data 

• 

• September 3, l 998: Northeast comer of Simon Pit 
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• 

• 
P :w l" 'i of 16 

September 12, 1998: 
West end of School Pit 

Silt fence in place, 
Fill being placed 

September 12, 1998: 
East end of School Pit 



• 

September 15, 1998: School Pit 

• 

• September 15, 1998: School Pit, rebar used for SPLR retaining walls in 
foreground 
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• 

September 17, 1998: Placing LEBS on northeast comer of Simon Pit 

• 

• September 17, 1998: Drilling holes for H-pile retaining wall at Simon Pit 
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• 

• 

September 18, 1998: 
Drilling holes for H-pile 

Retaining walls 
Simon Pit 

September 24, 1998: 
Constructing H-pile retaining 
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• 

September 24, l 998: H-pile retaining wall at Simon Pit 

September 17, 1998: H-pile retaining wall & topsoil placement on the 
northeast comer of the Simon Pit 

P 1101' Q n f IA 
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• 

October 8, 1998: Placing erosion control fabric at the School Pit, LEBS in 
place 

October 8, I 998 : Gabion basket retaining walls at Simon Pit 

Pi!<rP 1 0 nf 1 n 



• 

October 8, 1998: Backfilling gabion baskets at Simon Pit 

• 

• October 8, 1998: Filling gabion baskets with crane at Simon Pit 

P;iup 11 (If IF\ 



• 

• 
October 8, 1998: Filling gabion baskets at Simon Pit, SPLR curb and gutter 

in place 

• October 9, 1998: Erosion control fabric on northeast comer of Simon Pit 

P:w P I ? of I 6 
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• 

• 

October l 0, 1998: Placing erosion control fabric between retaining walls at 
Simon Pit 

October 10, 1998: LESS awaiting placement at Simon Pit 

P~nl' 11 nf 16 



• 

October 14, 1998: Filling gabion baskets on uppermost tier at Simon Pit 

• 

• October 15 1998: Northeast bench at Simon Pit without topsoil 

f>llol' 14 nf 1 n 



• 

• October t 6. t 998: Simon Pit close to completion 

-....,.....,..- --:~':------· .,. 

• October 16. 1998. Simon Pit close to complct1on 

P~up I <; nf I h 
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